In the Matter Of:

Barbara Wand Seminar

DR. MARGARET WEISER
June 14, 2018

15005

/7 King Street West, Suite 2020
Toronto, ON MK TA2
1.888.525.6666 | 416.413.7755




© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

BARBARA WAND SEM NAR I N PROFESS|I ONAL ETHI CS,
STANDARDS AND CONDUCT

PRESENTATI ON OF DR. MARGARET VEI SER and Q & A

JUNE 14, 2018

PREPARED BY:

BERYL CAPI CCI OTTI

NEESON COURT REPORTI NG | NC,

141 ADELAI DE STREET WEST, SU TE 1108
TORONTO, ONTARI O MbH 3L5

TEL. 416.413. 7755

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) Page 2
DR. MARGARET WEI SER: (Begi nni ng of

presentation not captured on recording) ....As

i ndicated, say no if you're not confortable if you
don't know what to expect. It's very crucial to be

m ndf ul of your key role as a clinician. If, in fact,
you are a clinician and you have a sense of your own
conpet ence and your own area of practice, that is your
area, your domain that you have wi thin your own
control, and you should also start reaching out for
advice and for consultation when you're entering a new
area. This is actually a really interesting
opportunity to |l earn nore about the areas of forensic
psychol ogy and to nmake friends with a forensic
psychol ogi st who can actually cast |light on the

conpl exities of that donain.

Here is an exanple of how you m ght drift
into sonmething fully unprepared, and this is an
exanple of a situation that | encountered severa
years ago in which ny clinical opinion was initially
sought as a client was recovering froma serious
injury, but it soon becane a question of preparing for
the future and preparing a lawsuit. And so this was a
situation where what was initially in nmy mnd, when |
was neeting with the client and preparing a detail ed

assessnent, was going to be used in court to plan for

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 3
the client's future. And these were not questions

that were in the clinical situation when we were
wor ki ng together, and so these were not questions |
coul d answer now as an i ndependent expert, not the
| east the fact that | was not really truly an

| ndependent expert because | was well aware of the
client's needs and had established a therapeutic
rel ati onshi p.

So these are difficult situations where,
in fact, it may be still possible to provide a status
report to clearly delineate the client's strengths and
areas of difficulty, but to offer the opportunity for
the I egal consultation, to consider talking to another
psychol ogi st and to consider w dening their scope in
ternms of | ooking at vocational assessnent, | ooking at
the role of clinical psychology to understand the
nature of the client's injury on their famly and on
children who are under the client's care as well. So
agai n, what seens to be a very brief and sinple
guestion at the beginning is one that really needs to
be opened up and others may be brought into the
equati on.

It's always inportant to be m ndful that
you're witing for a very much broader audi ence, and

what | think sonetines | was not sufficiently aware of

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 4
when | began witing reports is how many of these

reports are actually read by the client and by the
client's famly, and it's absolutely necessary to try
to describe the client's issues in ways that are
certainly consistent wwth our clinical training and
wi th our standards, but at the same tine reflect the
| npact that our words can have on the individual.

And when you're working wth sonmeone who
you're seeing over a period of tinme, it is useful to
capture their owm words. This can be quite useful and
| egitimate when your reports are used to fully
describe their challenges in other situations. | have
also found it quite interesting when doing i ndependent
assessnents when the client tends to have a rehearsed
narrative of a particular series of events, and this
is very telling sonetinmes that, in fact, you're not
really getting to all of the stories about a
particul ar event.

You are being given a version that the
client is confortable wth, and they nmay be
confortable with it because they are accustoned to it
and it is famliar, but it my only be one of several
stories that could be told about that event. So
again, as an assessor, you are able to and nust be

abl e to consider collateral interviews and chall engi ng

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) Page 5
the client to sone degree, and sonetines to a great

degree, with regard to information that would fully
hel p you to understand their presentation.

Agai n, thinking about preparations here
for a possible appearance in court, try not to do
anything hastily. These are all fairly
strai ghtforward suggestions which |I'msure you're
famliar wth, but I"mcontinuing to repeat them
because it's easy to lose track of your limtations
and your own boundaries when you are working on
soneone el se's schedul e.

And unfortunately, sonetines working with
| awyers has a tendency for that to happen in that they
may hijack your schedule, they may change the nature
of the questions. As you get closer to a deadline,

t hey have a habit of suddenly sending you hundreds and
hundr eds of pages of new reports to review just before
sone deadline has arrived. Don't get hijacked by
that. Take the tine to insist on what you know is
necessary for your own good work, as well as for the
wel | -being of the client.

To mtigate perception of personal bias
I s somet hing which we nust adhere and strive to and
al so be open about any potential that it mght | ook as

If you are taking a particular side, or that you're

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 6
acting as a hired gun, or that you only have one

particul ar opi nion about a conplex issue. Sonetines,
It is necessary to actually take a break from work
which is painting you into a corner.

Sonetines, it's a good idea not to take
several referrals in a row fromone particul ar source.
If you' re getting a sense that they're trying to give
you only one particular opinion, and they are, in fact
trying to nudge you towards a certain kind of opinion,
It's a good opportunity to kind of reflect on your own
work and consult with a client -- consult with a
col |l eague to see if your work for clients is not fully
-- does not show the full range you' re capable of.

One tricky issue here that |'m hoping we
can explore in the future in greater detail is dealing
with the ways in which third party brokers and
I ndi vi dual s who are not psychologists try to influence
the work that we do, both in ternms of how they set up
contracts and how they control information flow and
how t hey sonetines actually can place both clinicians,
I ncl udi ng psychol ogists, as well as clients under
significant pressure, and | think this is an area of
great concern.

"1l nmention parenthetically here that it

Is -- unfortunately, at this point, it's not clear to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 7
what degree psychol ogi sts actually are initiating work

of this kind on their own. Sonetines, the referrals
are comng fromagencies that seemto specialize in
this kind of referral work and they don't fully

under stand what we do and they expect us to respond in
ways that are in conflict wth our standards. So you
have to be very, very firm about declining their

busi ness approaches when they are actually at great
risk to ourselves and ot hers.

This is ny very sinplified venn diagram
of the ideal sweet spot of where I would [ike to be
when |' m accepting an i ndependent evaluation referral.
It should be one that fully satisfies all the needs.

It should be one that is with the full consent of the
client which adequately maps onto ny clinical practice
and which is going to be able to answer the referral
questi on.

But | would say from experience there are
many tinmes when the referral questions just do not
renotely hit the mark with regard to what | am
prepared or actually capable of doing; or in other
situations, the client has not been fully briefed or
Is able to give infornmed consent because they have not
been in any way involved in the process, and it really

does hit them sonetimes |ike a bolt out of the bl ue.

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 8
They can be very, very distraught and very upset, and

these are situations where it really is inappropriate
to proceed and, in sone case, again, there may be
necessity to follow up and to give sone followup to
the referral source that this was not an appropriate
referral .

| ' m acknowl edgi ng our standards here and
just added this link in case if you're looking at this
el ectronically, you can just pop right into it, but
bei ng aware that, of course, we do have ethical
guidelines that are in our possession and that we
should all be famliarizing ourselves with regularly
that actually assist us. But when we get to the point
of actually working through a dilema, it is very
hel pful to reach out to the College, and in fact, the
emai|l there that |1've given |I'mhoping is the right
one, Barry, for the professional practice inquiries so
that they will get to a very small pool of highly
conpetent and capabl e individuals who will respond
quickly to you, and | can attest on personal
experience that they really do. It really nmakes a
di fference.

|"mnot going to read this out |oud, but
| do want to give you this as an exanple from our nost

recent standards that have been revised. And | really

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 9
| i ke those little pop-down screens that conme out with

the practical applications, and this one really
resonated with ne about the need to clarify who is the
client, who is the claimant, who is the payor.

And so the | anguage that we use here is
basically to differentiate between individual clients
and organi zational clients. So an exanple woul d be
that | may have an individual client but they are al so
-- their case is being funded, or the intervention or
t he assessnent is being funded by an organi zati on who
I s the payor, but the payor's needs and the payor's
gquestions do not supersede the rights of the client,
of the individual person who | amactually doing the
assessnent on, and sonetines | have to explain that as
t he psychol ogi st to the payor because the payor is not

al wvays aware of that.

When | say "payor", | may be referring to
an individual autonobile adjuster, | nmay be referring
to soneone at the WBIB, | may be referring to sonebody

at Veterans Affairs, Manulife, Blue Cross, the various
cl erks and nurse case nanagers or new roles that |
have no nanmes for, individuals who are not
psychol ogi sts, if you approach themat the right tine,
sonetinmes they will |isten to what we have to say.

But even if they don't, we do set the |imts and we

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) Page 10
have to keep those boundari es.

| would also at this point love to flag a
docunent that | find very helpful that was witten
sonme years ago in a joint collaboration between OPA
and CAPDA, and this is very, very strong advocacy w th
regard to the roles that those of us play when we
engage with third party providers, and this has been
very, very useful to help remnd us how we can go
about this. There are again nentors, there are
I ndi vidual s that we can reach out to, who are hel pful
I n actually having those di scussions and getting those
di scussions on the go.

An exanpl e here again would be that you
have to establish the terns of engagenent yourself.
There isn't really a standard tenplate for that, but
there is the need to actually explicitly define what
I's the question that you want ne to answer or
questions, and they nmay have five or six or 15 or 20.
And if they are saying we would |i ke you to answer all
t hese questions and we are going to pay you a set
nunber of dollars and we want you to deliver this
report in two days after seeing the client, you need
to be very realistic about your ability to provide
that and the value of that report. |Is it possible to

actually produce a product that will be useful and

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666



http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

] ) ) Page 11
rel evant and necessary and when is it inportant to

actual ly reveal sone of these practices as being
del eterious to professional work and al so of potenti al
probl ens and danage to the client. So it's a
difficult situation to be in, I think at this point,
when nore noney is being spent on deciding whet her or
not a client should have care than on actually
providing the care.

And of course, again, being aware of
t hese gui delines and seeing how they synchronize wth
our standards, and reviewing this fromtime to tine,
t he OPA CAPDA gui delines were actually produced by our
col | eagues volunteering their tine and effort and
significant brainpower and lots of effort went into
this. And unfortunately, the guidelines will at sone
poi nt need to be refreshed because legislation is
changing, it probably wll change again rapidly, and
our standards also are changing. So it's an ongoi ng
di al ogue, and | would invite you to becone part of it
I f you haven't already done so.

"' m highlighting here two docunents that
CPA has provi ded which are again very, very val uabl e,
i ndi spensible to regularly around this tine of year
when we all find oursel ves | ooki ng over our scope of

conpet ence and review ng our goals for our ongoing

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

. . ) Page 12
| ifelong | earning, |ooking at what the CPA Code of

Et hics | ooks like right now in 2018, and | ooking back
at Jean Pettifor's guide which was actually conpil ed
several decades ago but still has really strong truths
about private practice that I'll be nentioning in the
remai nder of my presentation.

When |I'mtal king about controversy here,
"' mtal king about the inportance of being m ndful of
what is going on in your little comunity and the way
in which client's needs are actually being addressed
when they are referred for third party assessnent. It
Is inportant that you separate issues having to do
wi th the business of private practice and the business
of being a psychol ogi st and providing clinical care,
because there may be tinmes that you will be asked to
do sonething that you nust refuse, and there may be
ti mes when you nust conplete work with the client,
know ng full well that the paynent is not going to
arrive, and you may have to reconcile this in terns of
future deci sions.

You may be in a position where you wl |l
be going through Small Cains Court to try to retrieve
sone partial paynent, but you may al so have to | ook at
partnering with others in your conmunity who can pick

up the necessary care for your client if you are

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) o ] Page 13
unable to provide indefinite pro bono services. So

again, that's sonething to be very keenly aware of is
t hat, although prom ses may be nade at the onset as to
how a service may be eventually able to be paid, you
cannot rely on that when you're accepting a treatnent
referral and when you are being asked to provide an
opi nion that may be highly litigious.

And the exanple that Peter gave earlier
where soneone mght tell you this is very sinple and
straightforward and we're anticipating a settl enent
that's going to happen any day now, all we need you to
do is just wite this short little report that wll
seal the deal, be very suspicious of that because even
if it was true, that may not be the only settl enent at
I ssue, and there may be several other suits and there
may be other clains that will hinge upon what you
wite right now So, it can be very difficult both to
actually wap it up that quickly and to be prepared
for what m ght happen in the future.

Legal advice and the ability to actually
retain that through the CPA insurer or through any
ot her insurer that you have your professional
liability insurances with, | would again suggest you
try that out before you actually need it. So, make an

actual call to the nunber that is identified and talk

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 14
to them get a sense of how they work, get a sense of

what they need fromyou in order to becone invol ved
and to intercede on your behalf. You have a far
better sense of how the system works that way.

This is certainly also the case anyone
who has been in a situation where they had to nake a
report to the CAS, it's a good thing to practice that
as well, to inquire what is the process hypothetically
i f | had such-and-such an issue, how long would it
take for you to respond, what would you need from ne,
what do you need ne to prepare, and that way you have
nore of a sense of being inforned and bei ng prepared
I nstead of running through it and basically having to
do it all very quickly when you're under the gun
al ready, and these are the points that |'ve
hi ghlighted on this slide already.

Preparing yourself for the person or
persons, the other side who will not be accepting your
opi ni on, be aware of how it may have a waterfal
effect or an aval anche effect on the others who are
providing care to the client, and be aware of the
effect it may have on you. If you're feeling that
your work and your opinions are going to actually
pl ace you in the crosshairs and that you wll be

targeted in a way that you're not confortable to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 15
actually adhere to, then that would be sonething to

bear in m nd before you take on this work.

But if you are clear about what needs to
be done, don't |et your anxiety hold you back from
actually making clear statenments that can be
def ensi bl e and are necessary. So it would be very,
very inportant to at that stage, if you feel you're
being threatened in any way, either directly or
indirectly, to speak to others who have been through
the sanme situation and to reach out to your liability
I nsurer because they want to know first whether
there's a possibility of the claimagainst you, and
that is sonething they can advise on. | again have
tried this. | have gone through this process. They
are very respectful, they are very hel pful, they are
very direct, and they can intervene very, very
qui ckly.

Wat chi ng your own behavi our, renenbering
that for nyself | amfirst and forenpbst a clinician,
and so | need to be aware of the effect of this kind
of work on nyself and ny tendency to perhaps drift
into nmy own confort zone and stay there. |It's
i nportant not to get too confortable, not to | ook for
shortcuts. [It's inportant to chall enge yourself, and

the best way to do that is to seek the feedback of

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) Page 16
sonmeone you trust who has nore expertise than you in

that area. And so that's why really, as we all know,
It gets actually over tinme both nore rewardi ng but

al so harder to work in a particular area because you

have a sense that things are shifting constantly and

you have a sense that you need to be prepared for the
unexpect ed.

At the sane tinme, though, I'mcurrently
readi ng the book by Brian Gol dnman of White Coat, Bl ack
Art, "The Power of Kindness", and | do find that this
Is sonmething that really inspires ne at this tine to
try to al ways be uppernost be kind and conpassi onate
In your interactions with others, not just with your
clients, of course, but also with people who are
feeling downtrodden when you talk to themon the
phone. You're talking to the fol ks answering the
phone in the insurance conpanies, you're talking to
people who are trying to get quick decisions very
qui ckly. They may be out of their depth and they are
not able to understand that.

As psychol ogi sts, we do have the ability
to noderate our own enotions and to regulate our own
reactions, and when you're finding it's hard to do so,
that's a good tine to take the tinme to take care of

yourself as well and reach out to colleagues and to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

] ) ) Page 17
friends. But first of all, establish your area of

wor k and your area of expertise and stay within it,

m ndf ul of the fact that your expertise grows with the
wor k you do, and the work you do is related to the
referrals you get and the famliarity that others have
Wi th your work and your reports and your client

i nteractions, and your life as it is as a professional
I s sonetinmes under the m croscope.

And in fact, it's not really possible to
guar antee the sanme degree of privacy that we adhere to
for our clients. W cannot expect for ourselves once
you' ve entered the public realmand thus essentially
set up the opportunity for people to reach you
directly through email, through social nedia, and so
be aware of that and be aware, of course, as we've
al ready heard, that correspondence with | egal counsel,
correspondence with anyone else related on a file wll
probably end up before the court.

|*ve had that experience, when actually
testifying as a witness of fact, of having to read
t hrough reans and reans of progress notes in a
hospital chart, nost of which were not witten by ne,
but | was the person on the stand. And that is not an
enj oyabl e situation but it is one that may occur

because all correspondence and all clinical notes are

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) ) Page 18
open to reviewto the court in certain situations.

So, again, there is really, when it cones to the
review of issues and interactions, we cannot expect
that anything we say, wite or communicate wll in
fact remain private.

Conmmuni cation gaps are very common in the
work that we do, and it's very inportant to renenber
that the acronyns and the shortcuts and the way that
we refer to particular interactions and behavi ours and
di agnoses are not famliar to many in the court. It
Is really necessary to |learn to speak about what we do
to people who are not psychol ogists. So | think
that's sonmething that is worth doing in different
situations, and it's also worth doi ng abundantly
bef ore you appear in court.

"1l give you an exanple of a situation |
still think of fromtinme to tinme where | would like to
have the opportunity to redress sonething that |
obvi ously cannot do. | cannot go back, but I'm
sharing this with you as an exanpl e.

| worked wth an individual who had
sustained injuries in a notor vehicle collision. This
was sone 20 years ago, and that individual, during
that interaction with nme when | was providing

i ntervention, recalled an incident of abuse that

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 19
occurred when they were nuch younger, not a child, but

a much younger person, and they disclosed this to ne
ostensibly for the first tinme and wanted to know how
they could go forward to actually address this issue.
And that was not sonething that | was prepared or
capabl e of doing within ny scope of conpetence, so |
made a referral to a coll eague who was able to take
the client into their practice to address the issues
with regard to sexuality and identity and the concerns
about communi cati on and abuse.

And eventually, as in the exanple that
Peter nentioned, this individual chose to actually
speak to the police and charges were |aid and the
abuser was brought to court and at that tinme | was
al so subpoenaed. And ny regret is that | did not
sufficiently capture verbatimthe exact statenents
that the client made to ne when the disclosure was
made. | described it at the tinme what | thought was
t he nost sufficient |anguage, describing nore
generally, but | did not actually capture the verbatim
statenents, which would have been very hel pful at the
time when the decision was made to | ay charges.

So I"mjust giving that as an exanple
that, even though that was not ny domain, not ny area,

that |ack of detail was pivotal when the case cane to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

o Page 20
court. So, | try nowto capture alnost as vividly as

| can when individuals are describing sonething in a
first person perspective, particularly anything Iike
t hat, which obviously the coll eague who took on the
care for this individual was able to provide nuch
greater detail afterwards, but it was sonething that
the court wanted fromthe firsthand description.

Thi nki ng about what it's like to be in
court, and |I've been in court on several occasions,
and | find every tine it is daunting and it is a very
different culture, and | would certainly
enthusiastically recormend that you take any
opportunity that you can to enter the court well
bef ore you have to. And of course, all things being
equal, if you expect you never will, you probably
certainly do. But if you have the chance to either be
prepared to just observe an ongoi ng case, which many
cases are open and you can go down to the courtroom
and actually walk in and see the whole dynam c and see
what it's like to be there, | would certainly
recommend t hat.

If you're called to serve on the jury,

try not to get out of it. | know | always see these
di scussi ons where people say, oh, | don't want to have
to do this, what a waste of tine. | would say it's

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) Page 21
t he best investnent you can make in understandi ng how

the courts work, and it is well worth it even if the
case may not be all that exciting, it nmay be pretty
mundane.

The one | was asked to serve on the jury
was actually very, very exhausting and was difficult
for many nmenbers of the jury, and it was one | still
can't speak about because of the rules as they exist,
apart fromsaying that it was a case of mansl aughter.
And this was one where the jury was not sequestered,
so every day at the end of the day, we would have to
go hone and not say anything about it to anybody. So
these are difficult situations, and |I'mvery pl eased
to see that there is novenment afoot to address the
needs of a jury, but | think as psychol ogi sts we need
to understand the various perspectives invol ved.

If you are called to testify and you are
invited -- well, invited, you have the opportunity to
actually serve as an expert, you will be vetted. Your
credentials will be exam ned, not necessarily with a
fine tooth conb. There may be sone surprising things,
| i ke maybe sonme really unusual questions that you're
not expecting, and again, don't take it personally.
This is -- to a great degree, it is a process where it

nmust happen, but it may feel unconfortable. And

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ] ) ~_ Page 22
again, they are not really questioning your training

and your background; they are questioni ng whet her they
woul d |i ke to have you speak on this particular case
and whet her your opinion will be of nerit and wll be
val uabl e to the court.

So agai n, when you're answering, you're
answering to the judge and with the jury in mnd. So
agai n, many ot her people have explained this far
better than | can, try not to get caught into the
back-and-forth of seeing the |awer who has called you
as the person who is retaining you. Don't see one
| awyer as a friend and the other as an eneny. That's
not a good way to look at it. They are both
representing different points of view and different
aspects of the full case, but you are addressing the
judge and the jury, you're addressing the court inits
full authority.

Just highlighting again the sane issues
that Peter has explained in greater detail, so | wll
nove on. | would say, when | was sitting on the jury,
one of the things that | noticed was discussed in a
nore general sense is how experts can be boring and
experts really don't use their tine wisely. And I
t hi nk, unfortunately, sonetines |awers are good at

setting experts up to be boring by asking themto

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) Page 23
explain mnutiae that the jury cannot process, so that

you don't really have a choice when you're asked to
expl ain sonething in greater detail, but be aware that
addi ng any extra detail is not hel pful.

You may stray from your mandate and you
may provide sonething that you're unable to back up,
so you have to be very cautious in ternms of sharing
only what is directly relevant to the questions at
hand, and at the sane tine al so being aware of the way
i n which your presentation is being read, not just for
the words you say, but for your body |anguage and your
i nteraction. Even such things as whether or not you
| ook at the accused, these are things that the jury is
affected by, and they wll notice if, in their
opi ni on, an expert w tness never |ooks at the person
who i s accused and whose case is being tried. That
wi |l be noticed,.

" magain going to share at this point an
exanpl e of how m stakes can el evate risk for the
client and for yourself, and again this is several
years back, thinking of a report that |I tried to
rewite for a client to appease their sense of not
bei ng adequately described. And ny concern here is
that, in nmy efforts as a clinician to try to nmake the

report pal atabl e and acceptable, | took too long in

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) Page 24
trying to refine it and gave too nuch opportunity for

ny authority as a clinician to be watered down by
trying to nake the words nore appealing and nore
accept abl e.

And keeping in mnd that that happens
often if there is a sense of indecision or there's a
sense of indeterm nacy, and so by trying to be
appeasi ng, we can actually contradict ourselves and it
can lead to a situation where the client is actually
nore uncertain. So again, | give this as an exanpl e
of being aware of your role both as a clinician and as
an assessor when you're comng to a determ nation.

These sonetinmes may not al ways feel
easily reconcilable. They may feel |ike you're having
to straddle two sides of the fence. | don't have a
good solution here for this, but I'msaying we need to
be aware of this as clinicians. It is difficult.

| would also at this point, nowthat | am
in private practice, nod and acknow edge the
| eadership and the nentorship of many of ny col |l eagues
in private practice who have been doing this for far
| onger than | have. | worked in a hospital for nore
than 25 years, and working within a hospital
envi ronnent gives you an added | evel of oversight and

security because you have an enployer who is the

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) Page 25
custodi an of care, and that neans that even if there

Is a very serious problem there is an imedi ate | evel
of oversight and intervention that can be provided
both for the client, the patients in those situations
-- usually in hospital we still refer to them as
patients -- but also for the staff who work in a
hospital setting.

But for individuals working in private
practice, you do not have that invisible cloak, and
you're it; right? You are your own privacy officer,
you are your own person responsi ble to make sure that
you take on work that can be done, and you don't
necessarily have the tine to turn to sonebody in the
nonent. You have to nmake nuch nore quick decisions at
ti mes when you are being asked to do so. So again,
conflict is sonetines inevitable and you need to be
ready to take action when it is necessary to do so.

Soneti mes, hol ding back and waiting, as
an exanple that cane up when Rick was doing his
reporting obligations questions, waiting for nore
evidence to present itself before you choose to act
can be a problem Sonetinmes, you have to recogni ze a
possi bl e danger, a possible red flag, and just go
ahead and act on that.

It may be that that at tines will lead to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) ) Page 26
a situation which wll have to be resolved in a

different way. It may turn out that some of these
situations are not a problem but it's not worth the
risk of just sitting onit, so be prepared to act when
you see an obvious difficulty.

" mthinking here of situations, for
exanpl e, where it becones obvious that a client has
been told that they have no choice, that they nust
participate in an assessnent, and that their nonies
will be cut off if they don't, that they will be
| osing benefits and their famly's well-being is at
stake. These are reprehensible threats that sonetines
are made to clients and they are forced to do things
that they are not confortable to do.

My role as a clinician is to have the
ability to actually notice if there is a difficulty of
that kind and to, if need be, seek advice and counsel
nyself to help redirect the client and find better
alternatives and not to take advantage of them at that
nonment when they are not capable of actually truly
I nformed consent. |'mgiving an exanple of a client
who is told you nust conplete this assessnent right
now, and they show up to nmy office in grave distress
and obviously very, very troubled, and I will turn

themaway and | will talk to the referral source and

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ] ) ) Page 27
say you nust do this differently, this is not the way

we can treat individuals in this situation.

And having said that, again, it's very
| nportant, particularly if you're in private practice,
to |l et others know when you are worki ng and where you
are working and to either have an alarmsystemor to
have a col |l eague nearby. Don't set yourself up in a
situation where soneone who is upset and angry at you
m ght turn up afterhours when you're quietly witing
reports and demand a rewite or demand a deci sion that
you're unable to give.

Be aware of risk managenent, be aware of
de-escal ation techni ques, and be aware of how to call
911 if you have to. But above all, ook at this as an
opportunity to grow, and I'mtrying to end on a really
positive note here because in fact it's actually part
of what we do all the tinme is to be mndful of how we
can be helpful to the client and to the community at
| arge in terns of educating people what psychol ogy
real |y does.

And sonetines that neans bei ng aware that
what | amdoing in ny practice is not necessarily
exactly the sane what | was doing five years ago or
ten years ago, and in fact, it gets to the point where

| realize | need to actually seek out a nentor and go

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) Page 28
t hrough the Col |l ege's process for expandi ng ny scope

of practice because | would Iike to start working with
Peter in custody and access, for exanple. What woul d
It take for nme to be able to do that? Wat would it
take for me to actually define a programthat woul d
allow nme to expand ny scope?

So | would encourage you to kind of | ook
at your practice and see where your practice is going
now, where you would Iike to see it in five years.
Consult wth your |egal counsel when you have a
specific situation, but also consult with your
col | eagues when you're just generally |ooking at your
ability to thrive. And there should always be
challenge inlife, | do believe in that, but challenge
shoul d not be at the risk for yourself or others or
for your clients. W protect our clients. Thank you
very much for your tine.

BARRY GANG So we have about a half hour
for questions. I'mgoing to ask Margaret and Peter if
t hey woul dn't both m nd comng up and taking
questions. |'d also like, though, to ask anybody who
has questions to just raise their hands and wait for
St ephanie, who is in the back, or Katelyn to give you
a m crophone so that everybody can hear the questions

clearly.

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

] ) Page 29
DR. PETER JAFFE. Rick, you're taking

guestions, too.

PARTICIPANT: H . | heard -- | guess the
guestion is about giving detail in reports. As we
I ncreasingly nove towards el ectronic docunentati on,
and there is sonetinmes discussions about how nuch
detail to put, and the comrent that we should be very
detailed in quoting things |like sexual or allegations
of sexual abuse. So | was just wondering if people
could comment on that? So for exanple, on a health
record, if a nunber of professionals will be | ooking
t hrough that health record, weighing how nuch is too
much versus the need for detail.

DR. PETER JAFFE. There may be many
di fferent opinions about this issue. M adviceis to
make note that the issue was raised because sonetines
when you' re | ooking through historical records, the
| ssue was, you know, was the issue of sexual abuse
rai sed previously wth a therapist, you know, five
years ago or ten years ago, depending on the nature of
the litigation. So ny advice in general -- and
Margaret may di sagree and we nmay have di vi ded opi ni ons
here -- acknow edging is inportant.

| al ways worry about giving too nuch

detail, and the worry about putting in too nuch detail

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

: . . . . Page 30
s you mght nake a mstake in reporting those details

and that gets used against a potential victimlater

on. So |I'malways very reluctant to add a | ot of
information. Let's say in transcribing notes or doing
sonet hing you m sstate sonething and it's your fault,
not the client's fault, you didn't hear right, or the
client was nmunbling, then later on that's going to be
used against the client in litigation saying, "Wll,
you told Dr. Smith this and now you're saying that.
You know, were you lying then?"

So |'mespecially cautious wth abuse
survivors to have information used against them so |
think it's nore inportant to note that it's been
reported to you, but depending on your mandate, so |
err on the side of less, but there may be other cases,
and obviously Margaret m ght have a different point of
view where it nmay be inportant to put nore details
about who it was, for howlong. | get nore -- |'ve
had bad experiences where |'ve put too nmuch in ny
notes and it gets used against the client unfairly, so
"' m cautious fromthat.

DR. MARGARET WEISER: | |ike that answer,
and it alleviates ny sense of regret about not having
provided quite as nuch information as was bei ng asked

for in court, but | think part of -- just to put it in

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) Page 31
perspectlve, | was referr|ng to a prlvate practlce

client who only I saw and who only |I read the notes
of. So | would add that the comments rai sed about
what if your notes are being read by many people, that
adds a whol e new | evel of concern, so you have to keep
that in mnd, so | think your answer is the right one.

PARTI CI PANT: |'ma nurse, rather than a
psychol ogist, and | had the privilege of transcribing
psychiatric nursing notes into electronic format, and
we tried a checklist at first for, you know, the
mental status, et cetera, and what we found was that
it didn't tell the patient's story, and so | would
only encourage that we give enough information that we
can tell the patient's story and get the picture in
our brain.

DR. PETER JAFFE: | think that's a good
reflection. The only thing is that, for many of our
clients or patients, a story unfolds over tine.
Sonebody on day one may be confortable to tell you
part of the story or the reason that they're comng to
see you, but over tinme it unfolds. So it's also, in
fairness to sone clients, they may not be ready to
tell you something because there's obviously an
I nteraction effect.

The client has to trust you enough to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 32
tell you sonmething. They al so have to understand what

t hey' ve been through, especially if it's dealing wth
hi storical incidents that they're just getting in
touch with, so there could be unfolding over tine.
Just because soneone didn't tell you something in
1995, it didn't nean it didn't happen, just it took
time so there is a gradual unfol ding.

But | agree with the general coment, you
want to get people's accounts, but their accounts may
change over tine. It doesn't nean that they're |ying
or mnimzing necessarily. It's just that it took
time for everything to unfold.

PARTI CI PANT: Just to nmake a quick
comment, sonetines what |'ve done with a particularly
contentious issue would be to take the note right then
and there wwth the client in the room read it back to
them ask themif they're okay with what I'mwiting.

DR PETER JAFFE: | think that's
I nportant to really verify. I'malways -- | have a
list of top ten things that nake ne anxi ous, and one
of themis not getting ny notes right and doi ng
sonet hing that harns the client when, in fact, it's ny
faul t.

PARTI Cl PANT: GCkay. On a totally

different note, I'd like to take this opportunity to

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

o ) ) Page 33
get sone clarification about the difference between

being a fact and an expert witness in Ontario, because
this issue never seens to go away. |In fact, one tine
| was on the stand, | asked the judge for
clarification and they asked ne what ny opini on was,
which | of course gave him but that just indicates
how di fficult a question it is.

One of the issues that keeps coming up in
the context of ny private practice is in
rehabilitation, well, neuropsychol ogi cal assessnent of
children and adults with brain injuries. | will apply
t hrough the auto insurer to have funding for ny
assessnent, and then down the road the [awer w ||
send ne a Form53 to say that | did the assessnent at
their request and blah, blah, blah. Now, | refuse to
sign the Form 53 because, in ny opinion, this is not
an expert legal opinion. This is actually a
rehabilitati on assessnent or neuropsychol ogi cal
assessnent that was done within certain time
constraints and was funded by an insurance conpany.

So, but | can only assune that other
peopl e nust be signing the Form 53 since | keep
getting the sane request over and over again and, in
fact, |1've had sone very let's say heated di scussions

with | awers about this issue. So | was just

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) Page 34
wonderi ng how ot her people think about this and maybe

get sone clarification in nmy own thinking.

DR MARGARET WEISER. | will make a
prelimnary comment, but | would really I ove to hear
fromother people in the roomas to whether they have
simlar experiences and how they respond to this, and
fromnmy own practice, | can see the comobnsense
approach to what you're saying. | think that does --
It sits well at one level in that, if the insurer is
payi ng, they're paying for a clinical assessnent and a
clinical plan of care, and it is not really an arnis
| engt h | egal question.

However, | think what happens is that, as
tinme goes on, the lawers then plan to use that in
their determ nation of the outcone of a |egal suit,
and so what would be interesting to know i s whet her
t hose Form 53s are only sent to individuals when the
| awyers see the report as being congruent with the
terms of the suit. So that would be -- that woul d
make it alittle anwkward if, you know, they're
basically trying to very gently control the outcone in
that way. Does anybody el se want to comment or wei gh
in on this, on this process?

PARTI Cl PANT: | would think that one way

to sort of boil down the issue is Formb53 is really

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) Page 35
nmeant to acknow edge your independence, non-bias and

expertise. So if you' ve done a sufficient assessnent
that would allow you to feel confident to offer

opi nions, then to ne the Form 53 woul d be rel evant.
But if you've done a briefer assessnent or assessnent
for different purposes, then that's not really the
sane as doi ng an i ndependent assessnent for the

pur poses of opi nion.

Let ne add one nore thing. |'ve had
situations where |'ve done briefer versions or
versions of reports for different purposes, and if a
| awyer wites and asks for certain opinions, | would
say that that requires a fuller assessnent. |f you
want ne to review all the docunents, reassess the
person, test them do another report, then we'll see
whether a Form 53 is relevant, but not just based on
nmy initial work which mght be...

PARTI CIl PANT: And | often do that. What
| have problens with is when | do a neuropysch
assessnent for rehabilitation purposes and then | get
the request to sign a Form 53 down the road, and |'m
li ke, this was not a |l egal assessnent, | didn't go
into that |evel of detail, | addressed specific
guestions, devel oped sone treatnent goals, and | w |

not sign this. And there appears to be sonetines an

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 36
expectation, but what you suggest is exactly what |

do, and | guess the line that really concerns ne on
the Form53 is not the "this is an unbi ased
assessnent" bl ah, blah, blah; it's "this was done on
behal f of". And sonetines the |awers want you to say
that you did it for them rather than for...

PARTI Cl PANT: That under m nes your
credibility, too.

PARTI Cl PANT: Well, that's what | said, |
didn't doit for you, and in fact did it at the
request of the case manager, | find that that is in
fact saying sonething that is not, in fact, true to
the court system

PARTI Cl PANT: | think Peter gave an
exanpl e of the actual standard.

DR. PETER JAFFE: Sorry, just if | can
junp in on that, | agree with the basic point, but ny
preference would be to al ways sign the Form 53,
especially you do amazing reports, so | think you
shoul d always sign them But | think, | nmean, there's
two things. One, in every report | have sort of a
standard paragraph about the limtations at the end.
| nmean, you usually have at the beginning |ike who the
report was done for.

If a lawer is asking you to sign a Form

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) Page 37
53, usually, there's an affidavit form You can al so

get themto anend it. So for exanple, | had one | ast
week where a | awer wanted ne to sign a Form53 but it
was related to an old report | had done for a Crown
Attorney with multiple abuse victins involving the
church. So | asked the |awer to change the affidavit
to say this was prepared for a Ctown Attorney, |I'm
prepared to cone and testify about that, but | wasn't
retai ned by that | awer for that.

So the | awers can change that, and that
can be the first thing you say on the stand. You can
say to the lawer, after you ask ne to spell ny nane,
let me clarify who | did the report for, because |
think a Form53 is a bit |ike notherhood or
fatherhood. |It's really you're saying it doesn't
matter who hired you, you're going to be fair and
i npartial, soit's really -- | don't think it limts
you as long as you can explain that part of it or ask
the lawer to anend that.

PARTI CIl PANT: | think that's a good
suggestion because | could say | did this on behal f of
a case manager, but it reflects, you know, ny true
opi ni on.

DR. PETER JAFFE: R ght.

PARTI CI PANT:  Thank you.

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) Page 38
DR. PETER JAFFE: You're very fair.

PARTI CI PANT: So | have a fairly busy
treatnment practice and assessnent practice in
Thornhill, and | get asked to sign Form 53s by | awers
on a reqgul ar basis when the person was sent to ne for
treatnment planning and for treatnent, and this has
come up tinme and tinme again, and | started signing
them M recollection, and | wish | could give the
details, but ny recollectionis that there is a
judicial decision that came out where the judge spoke
to the inportance of having treatnment provider's
opi ni ons and as opi ni on evi dence.

And if we consider just by extrapol ation
t hat you cannot give opinion evidence w thout signing
a Form 53, by extension, we would have to sign the
Form 53, and so there's at |east one judicial opinion
in Ontario where the judge essentially said it nakes
no sense to say just because you're the treatnent
provider that you shouldn't be able to provide
evidence to the court that would assist the court in
comng up with an ultimate opinion. And so fromthat,
It seens to ne that it's a less than perfect solution
because it's true the Form 53 does speak to being
entirely inpartial and, as a treatnent provider, it's

hard to say you're entirely inpartial when of course

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

) ) ) ) Page 39
you have a treating relationship with the person.

But that said, | think it's the | esser of
two evils is to go there and say |I'mdoing the very
best | can to provide an unbi ased and inparti al
opinion to the court, even though | had a rel ationship
or | have a relationship that's a treatnent
relationship. And the gist of it is that that seens
to be what | hear fromlawers in Toronto anyway on a
regul ar basis.

DR. PETER JAFFE: | think a | ot depends
on what question you're being asked. |If you're in
court to say |I've treated sonebody for the last five
years, in ny opinion, you know, this is their
di agnosi s, and they need five nore years of treatnent,
so if there is sort of alimted scope, I think it's
totally fair. You are offering, you know, your
psychol ogi cal opi nion.

| think the challenge is when you get
into other areas if that |leads to what extent the
damages are, you know, fromthe accident, or if it
gets into sonebody being a better parent. | think the
challenge, if you get into other areas that are part
of other questions the court may have, | think that's
the difficulty.

But | think you're totally fair, and as

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 40
| ong as when you go to court, as long as you

acknowl edge what your role is -- and you can expect
any therapist going to court, the other side is going
to cross-exam ne you about therapy and what you did
and the perceived bias. Even though you may not have
any bias, you wll be still perceived to be biased and
you could face a difficult cross-exanm nation and
withstand it, and just explain what you did and what
cautions you're offering in your opinion.

PARTI Cl PANT: Yes, ny question is
probably best addressed to Dr. Mrris. The question |
have goes beyond Col | ege regul ati ons when you end up
having a case -- and |'ve had a couple, one was
clinical, one was nedical/legal -- where the question
I s whether there were regul ations regarding duty to
warn that again fall outside the Coll ege boundaries
and what to do about it.

The one particular case, it was a couple
of years ago, | actually called Dr. Mrris. You
probably don't renmenber, but it was a nedical/l egal
case where soneone had very significant residual
neuro-cognitive inpairnment froma very bad brain
injury. It was a severe TBI

Anyway, doing ny reporting, going through

the nedical records, | cane across one of these forns

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

- : . - Page 41
to be recertified as a pilot because the individual

patient was a pilot and you have to get nedically
certified every year by GPs who are authorized to do
that. On this particular recertification form which
was dated after the severe TBI, there's a question on
It that said have you ever experienced a head injury
with | oss of consciousness, and you either had to
check yes or no, and this individual checked the "no"
box which was clearly incorrect.

The patient actually signed this, the GP
assessor signed off on it. And you know, | was
working on ny report and | was very concerned because
this person indicated to me in the interview that they
were still flying an airplane fromtine to tine, and |
said to nyself there was no way in the world |I would
want to be in an airplane with this guy behind the
pi | ot wheel or whatever.

Now, | know because of the H ghway
Traffic Act we're not allowed to report sonebody
unl ess we have their perm ssion. Physicians are
I ndermmified for that, we are not, but this goes to the
| ssue about, you know what do | do about this pilot.
Ckay. | ended up actually calling and speaking to the
head physician for the Canadi an Avi ation Association

or the federal aviation, whatever they're called, and

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

. Page 42
| was infornmed that the only people that could report

or have a duty to report legally are physicians and
optonetri sts.

DR RICK MORRIS: kay. That...

PARTICI PANT: And | think | spoke to you
a nunber of years ago about this, and | actually spoke
to the guy that | talk to to help ne with these
t hi ngs.

DR. RICK MORRI'S: Hopefully, 1'll tell
you the sane thing now as | told you then, unless it
was before 2004, and then ny answer m ght have
changed. In Ontario, without getting into a | ot of
detail, in Ontario we don't have a thing called duty
to warn. California does. For exanple, California
has Tarasoff |egislation, very clear. W all know the
Tarasoff case, very clear that if you have certain
I nformati on you are obligated, no questions asked,
| i ke child abuse reporting information, where you have
no questions asked, you have to do sonething about it.
That's a duty.

The legislation in Ontario, section 40 of
the Personal Health Information and Protection Act,
doesn't describe providing information that you get,
as you were just tal king about, as a duty to tell

people, but it makes it very clear that you have the

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

. : : Page 43
perm ssion of the legislation to take sonme steps with

that information if you feel it's necessary.

So the purpose of "duty to warn”
| egislation is it does indemify you. So the child
abuse |l egislation, whether the client likes it or not,
you have to report, the | aw says so. Well, PH PA
doesn't say that, but PHI PA says as the health
I nformation custodi an you may report or you nay
di scl ose personal health information in order to
reduce or elimnate a significant risk of serious
bodi |y harm

So the | egislation gives you that
perm ssion. It doesn't require you to do it, the way
child abuse legislation reports it, but since it
aut horizes you or allows you to do it, then you get to
deci de and nake a decision. So if you decided in the
case that you had that you were going to notify
sonebody, even though the client said don't breach ny
confidentiality no matter what, the |legislation would
have been supportive of you being able to say whet her
it's Nav Can or whether it's their famly physician or
sonebody that you feel is in a position to take sone
action.

That woul d be the idea, because it also

doesn't say that you have to report to A or B or C or

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

] ) Page 44
D, the Departnent of Transportation or the police or

whoever. What it says is you get to report if this is
your concern, and | believe the intent behind that is
you can report to soneone who has the capacity to do
sonet hi ng about it.

So if it's an elderly person who is
driving and you have a concern, you m ght deci de,
well, I could tell the Mnistry of Transportati on.
And | know from personal experience with ny father,
six nonths later he'll get a letter saying don't
drive, which doesn't do very nmuch to stop himfrom
driving, or it didn't do very nmuch to stop himfrom
driving. But if there is a child of that elderly
person or a spouse who is in a position to just take
the keys away, then that may be the better route to
go, but there is nothing in the legislation that tells
you who that you're supposed to.

PARTI Cl PANT: But does the |egislation

protect. ..

DR. RICK MORRI'S: Yes.

PARTI Cl PANT: |t does.

DR RICK MORRIS: If there was going to
be -- | mean, now we're getting into legal stuff, and

this is why | always say talk to a lawer. But if you

were to be -- if it was a case against you, a civil

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

. . : . Page 45
case agai nst you for breaching this individual's

confidentiality, you have to pull out the |egislation
and say, yes, | did breach his confidentiality, here
was the reason and this is ny authority. And what you
woul d have to be able to do is show that it was
reasonabl e, that there was a reasonable belief that
sonmeone m ght be in danger, and you acted on that
reasonabl e belief.

PARTI Cl PANT:  Ckay.

DR. PETER JAFFE: Just on that question,
one other rule of thunb. W get into a |ot of grey
areas where obviously calling Rick or emailing R ck,
|"ve contacted himmany tinmes over the years, he gives
great advice, and also calling a |l awer, at the end of
the day, there's sone cases that you're on the horns
of a dilemma and this is ny test.

When it shows up in the front page of the
paper, which side would you rather have been on?
Because as long as there's, you know, a |awer |iving
and breat hing sonewhere, you're going to be sued for
doing one thing or the other. So the question you
have to ask yourself, when you're reading a public
i nquiry, you have to say to yourself, if ny nanme is in
the paper, is it because | did sonething in good

consci ence because | was worried about sonebody's

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

] Page 46
personal safety and health, or didn't 1.

So | nean, | think it's tricky.

Gobvi ously, you want to get |egal advice but sonetines
you'll end up with sort of pros and cons, but you have
to decide, you know, what part of the |lawsuit do you
want to appear in, what side do you want. That's what
| end up often asking nyself when there is no clear
answer but you have sought the best advice you can
get .

And com ng back to sone of the issues we
tal ked about earlier about nmandatory reporting, and |
think a coment that Jeff made, | nean, there's
mandat ed reporting, there's also policies in all our
wor kpl aces, but there is also doing the right thing
froma noral perspective and there's legal, things you
have to do, and if you don't do it, you're in big
troubl e.

But sonetines, you may want to do
sonet hi ng because it's the right thing to do and
you've got a legal opinion to support you, or your
wor kpl ace tells you you have to do it. So just
because sonething isn't mandated, it doesn't nean you
can't do what's right to protect clients or other
peopl e who nay be in danger of the client.

BARRY GANG | guess we finished on tine.

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Page 47
That's great. | want to thank the presenters, al
three of them | actually thought, you know, Peter
and Margaret, but Rick, too. | think the engagenent

of the audience is an attestation to how effective you
are at taking, you know, situations which, you know,
throw people into things you're not really trained to
deal with sort of entering, you know, the foray when
you go to graduate school.

But | think, you know, what you can take
fromthis and hopefully carry on your shoul ders, there
are calm reasoned, neasured voices to do the right
thing and to find your centre as a professional. You
may have peopl e advocating for all kinds of different
t hi ngs, but you are experts at what you do, and |
think that our three presenters have really done a
great job of rem nding you of that.

| would also like to thank Angela and
Rosal i e for being our sign | anguage interpreters,

St ephani e and Katelyn on the Coll ege staff who have
made things as seamess as | think they possibly can
be. | think, you know, you probably could I|eap,

what ever Superman's expression is, tall buildings at a
single bound if we ever asked you to, and thank you
for that, and the staff of the London conference

centre.

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N D N NN P P P PP PP PR
g A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N P+ O

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

o . Page 48
You should all be receiving eval uations

very soon by emamil. Those of you who have arranged
for people to be joining you on your registration
online, please forward those to whoever is involved
because the nore information we get, the better we can
prepare for the next Barbara Wand Semi nar. So thank
you very nuch, and safe journeys hone.
ok ok ok Kk ok ok kK

TRANSCRI BER S CERTI FI CATE
|, BERYL CAPI CClI OITI, Transcriber, certify:

That the foregoi ng proceedi ngs were
recorded on video digital recording;

That the contents of the recordings
were thereafter transcribed by ne;

That the foregoing is a true and
correct transcript to the best of my skill and ability

of the video digital recording so taken.

Dated this 7th day of August ‘2018~

[,;'LJ o?fbcw {

NEESON COURT REPOCRTI NG | NC.
PER:  BERYL CAPI CCl OTTI
TRANSCRI BER

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: 15..behaviour

15 10:18
1995 32:6

2

20 10:18 18:23
2004 42:11
2018 12:2
25 24:23

4

40 42:21

5

53 33:14,16,22
34:25 35:4,16,21
36:3,18 37:1,3,14
38:15,16,23

53s 34:17 38:4

9

911 27:14

A

ability 10:23
13:20 16:21 26:16
28:13

absolutely 4:3

abundantly
18:14

abuse 18:25
19:10 29:9,18
30:11 37:5 42:18
43:5,14

abuser 19:14

acceptable
23:2524:4

accepting 7:12
13:5 14:18

access 28:3
accident 39:20
accounts 32:9

accused 23:13,
16

accustomed
4:21

acknowledge
24:19 35:1 40:2

acknowledgin
g 8:729:23

acronyms 18:8

act 25:21,24 26:4
41:19 42:22

acted 457
acting 6:1

action 25:17
43:23

actual 13:25
36:15

add 30:331:3
35:9

added 8:824:24
adding 23:4

address 19:4,8
21:14

addressed
12:10 35:23 40:11

addressing
22:15,16

adds 315

adequately
7:15 23:23

adhere 5:2315:1
17:10

adjuster 9:18
adults 33:11

advantage
26:19

advice 2:10

13:20 26:17
29:15,21 45:14
46:3,8

advise 15:13
advocacy 10:5

advocating
47:13
Affairs 9:20

affected 23:14
affidavit 37:1,6
afoot 21:14
afterhours 27:9
agencies 7:3
agree 32:836:17
ahead 25:24

airplane 41:14,
16

alarm 27:6

allegations
29:8

alleviates 30:23
allowed 41:19

alternatives
26:19

amazing 36:19
amend 37:2,19
Angela 47:17

angry 27:8

answering
16:16 22:6,7

anticipating
13:10

anxiety 15:4
anxious 32:20
appealing 24:3

appearance
5.5

appears 35:25
appease 23:22
appeasing 24:8

applications
9:2

apply 33:11

approach 9:23
34:8

approaches
7:8

area 2:7,8,11
6:2216:2,4 17:1,2
19:24

areas 2:123:12
39:19,22 45:12

arm's 34:11
arranged 48:2
arrive 12:19
arrived 5:18
Art 16:10
asks 35:12
aspects 22:15

assessment
2:25 3:159:10,14
12:11 26:9,22
33:10,13,14,18,19
34:10 35:2,5,7,13,
20,22 36:4 38:3

assessments
4:14

assessor 4:24
24:12 41:11

assist 8:13
38:20

Association
41:24

assume 33:21
attest 8:20
attestation 47:4
Attorney 37:5,7

audience 3:24
47:4

authority 22:17
24:2 454

authorized 41:3

authorizes
43:15

auto 33:12

automobile
9:18

avalanche
14:20

aviation 41:24,
25

aware 3:6,25
8:109:16 11:9
13:2 14:19,21
15:20 17:15 23:3,
924:11,17 27:12,
13,21

awkward 34:20

B

back 12:2 15:4
18:19 23:6,21
25:18 28:23 32:16
46:10

back-and-forth
22:10

background
22:2

bad 30:19 40:22
Barbara 48:6

Barry 8:17 28:18
46:25

based 35:16
basic 36:17

basically 9:6
14:13 34:21

basis 38:539:9
bear 15:2
began 4:1
beginning 2:1
3:20 36:23

behalf 14:336:5
37:21

behaviour
15:18

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: behaviours..conflict

behaviours
18:9

belief 45:6,8
benefits 26:11
bias 5:22 40:5,6
biased 40:6
big 46:16

bit 37:14
Black 16:9
blah 33:1536:4
blue 7:259:20
bodily 43:11
body 23:11
boil 34:25
bolt 7:25
bono 13:1
book 16:9
boring 22:22,25
bound 47:23

boundaries
5:10 10:1 40:16

box 41:9

brain 31:15
33:11 40:22

brainpower
11:14

breach 43:18
45:3

breaching 45:1
break 6:3
breathing 45:20
Brian 16:9
briefed 7:22
briefer 35:5,10
broader 3:24
brokers 6:16

brought 3:21
19:14

buildings 47:22

business 7:8
12:13

busy 38:2

C

California 42:14
call 13:2527:13

called 20:22
21:17 22:10 40:19
41:25 42:13

calling 41:23
45:12,14

calm 47:11
Canadian 41:24

capable 6:13
7:218:1919:6
26:20

capacity 44:4

CAPDA 105
11:12

capture 4:10
19:16,20 20:1

captured 2:2

care 3:1811:7,8
12:14,25 14:21
16:24 20:5 25:1
34:11

carry 47:10
CAS 147

case 8:3,89:9,21
14:5 19:25 20:17
21:3,9 22:3,15
23:16 36:11 37:22
40:13,18,21 42:16
43:17 44:25 45:1

cases 20:18
30:15 45:15

cast 2:14
caught 22:9
cautions 40:9

cautious 23:7
30:11,21

centre 47:12,25
certified 41:3
cetera 31:11

challenge 15:24
28:14 39:18,22

challenges
4:12

challenging
4:25

chance 20:16

change 5:14
11:17 32:10 37:6,
10

changed 42:12

changing
11:17,18

charges 19:13,
22

chart 17:22
check 41:8
checked 41:8
checklist 31:10

child 19:1 42:18
43:4,14 44:13

children 3:18
33:11

choice 23:226:8
choose 25:21
chose 19:12
church 376
civil 44:25
claim 15:12
claimant 9:4

claims 12:22
13:16

clarification
33:1,534:2

clarify 9:337:13

clear 6:2515:3,5
42:15,16,25 46:7

clerks 9:21

client 2:20,24
4:2,14,20 5:1,21
6:11 7:15,22 9:4,
8,12 10:22 11:4,7
12:17,25 14:21
17:6 19:8,17
23:20,22 24:9
25:4 26:7,18,21
27:18 30:7,8,20
31:2,25 32:16,22
43:5,18 46:24

client's 3:1,7,11,
17,18 4:3,4 12:10
30:6

clients 6:12,21
9:6,7 16:14 17:11
26:13 28:16
31:18,22 46:23

clinical 2:19 3:2,
16 4:5 7:15 12:14
17:25 34:10,11
40:14

clinician 2:5,6
15:19 23:24 24:2,
11 26:15

clinicians 6:20
24:17

cloak 25:9
closer 5:15
Coat 16:9

Code 121

collaboration
10:4

collateral 4:25

colleague 6:12
19:7 20:4 27:7

colleagues
11:13 16:25 24:20
28:12

College 8:15
40:12,16 47:19

College's 28:1
collision 18:22
comb 21:21

comfort 15:22

comfortable
2:34:20,21 14:25
15:23 26:14 31:19

comment 29:7,
10 32:8,14 34:4,
22 46:12

comments 31:3
common 18:6

commonsense
347

communicate
18:4

communicatio
n 18:6 19:10

community
12:9,24 27:18

companies
16:17

company 33:20

compassionat
e 16:12

Competence
2:711:2519:6

competent 8:19
compiled 12:3

complete 12:17
26:22

complex 6:2

complexities
2:15

concern 6:23
23:23 31:544:3,7

concerned
41:12

concerns 19:9
36:2

conference
47:24

confident 35:3

confidentiality
43:19 45:2,3

conflict 7:6
25:16

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666



http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: congruent..end

congruent
34:18

cons 46:4

conscience
45:25

consciousnes
S 41:7

consent 7:14,23
26:21

consistent 4:5
constantly 16:5

constraints
33:20

consult 6:11
28:10,11

consultation
2:10 3:13

contacted
45:13

contentious
32:15

context 33:9

continuing 5:8
contracts 6:19
contradict 24:8

control 2:96:19
34:21

controversy
12:7

corner 64

corresponden
ce 17:16,17,25

counsel 17:16
26:17 28:10

couple 40:13,18

court 2:255:5
12:22 17:18 18:1,
10,15 19:14 20:1,
7,9,13 22:5,16
30:25 36:13 38:20
39:5,12,23 40:1,3

courtroom
20:18

courts 21:2

CPA 11:2212:1
13:21

credentials
21:20

credibility 36:8
Cross 9:20

Cross-

examination
40:7

cross-examine
40:4

crosshairs
14:24

Crown 37:4,7
crucial 2:4
culture 20:11

custodian 25:1
43:8

custody 28:3
cut 26:10

D

damage 114
damages 39:20

danger 25:23
45:7 46:24

dated 41:5
daunting 20:10

day 13:1121:11
31:19 45:15

days 10:22

de-escalation
27:13

deadline 5:15,
18

deal 13:1347:7

dealing 6:15
32:2

decades 12:4

decide 43:16
44:7 46:5

decided 43:16
deciding 11:6

decision 19:22
27:10 38:10 43:16

decisions 12:20
16:18 25:14

declining 7:7
defensible 156

define 10:16
28:5

degree 5:1,27:1
17:10 21:24

deleterious
11:3

delineate 3:11
deliver 10:21
demand 27:10

Department
44:1
depending
29:20 30:14
depends 39:10
depth 16:19

describe 4:4,12
42:23

describing
19:19 20:2

description
20:7

detail 6:1519:25
20:6 22:19 23:3,4
29:4,7,13,25
35:23 42:13

detailed 2:24
29:8

details 30:1,17
38:9
determination
24:12 34:15

developed
35:24

diagnoses
18:10

diagnosis
39:14

diagram 7:10
dialogue 11:19

difference 8:22
33:1

differentiate
9:6

differently 27:1

difficult 3:911:5
13:17 21:6,13
24:17 33:7 40:7

difficulty 3:12
26:5,16 39:24

dilemma 8:14
45:16

direct 15:16

directly 15:8
17:14 23:8

disagree 29:22
disclose 43:9
disclosed 19:2

disclosure
19:17

discussed
22:21

discussions
10:11,12 20:24
29:6 33:24

distraught 8:1
distress 26:23
divided 29:22

document 10:3

documentation
29:5

documents
11:21 35:14

dollars 10:21

domain 2:8,15
19:24

downtrodden
16:15

drift 2:16 15:21
drive 44:11

driving 44:7,12,
13

duty 40:1542:2,
13,20,24 43:3

dynamic 20:19

E

earlier 13:8
46:11

easily 24:14
easy 5:9

educating
27:19

effect 14:20,22
15:20 31:24

effective 47:4
effort 11:13,14
efforts 23:24

elderly 44:6,13

electronic 29:5
31:9

electronically
8:9

elevate 23:19
eliminate 43:10
else's 5:11

email 8:16 17:14
48:2

emailing 45:12
emotions 16:22
employer 24:25

encountered
2:18

encourage 28:7
31:13

end 17:18 21:11
27:15 36:22 40:12

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: ended..habit

45:14 46:4,7
ended 41:23
enemy 22:12
engage 10:7

engagement
10:14 47:3

enjoyable 17:24
enter 20:13
entered 17:12

entering 2:10
477

enthusiasticall
y 20:12

environment
24:24

equal 20:15
eguation 3:22
err 30:15

essentially
17:12 38:17

establish 10:14
17:1

established 3:7
ethical 8:10
Ethics 12:2
evaluation 7:12

evaluations
48:1

event 4:18,23
events 4:15

eventually 13:4
19:11

evidence 25:21
38:12,14,20

evils 39:3
exact 19:16
examined 21:20
exciting 21:3

exhausting
21:6

exist 21:8
expand 28:6
expanding 28:1

expect 2:47:5
17:11 18:3 20:15
40:2

expectation
36:1

expecting
21:23

experience
7:18 8:21 17:19
44:9

experienced
41:6

experiences
30:19 34:6

expert 3:4,6
21:19 23:15 33:2,
17

expertise 16:1
17:2,3 35:2

experts 22:22,
23,25 47:14

explain 9:14
23:1,3 37:18 40:8

explained 22:s,
19

explicitly 10:16
explore 6:15

expression
47:22

extension
38:15

extent 39:19
extra 23:4

extrapolation
38:13

F

face 40:7

fact 2:53:5,10
4:16 6:8 8:15

17:3,9,20 18:5
27:16,24 32:22
33:2,3,24 36:10,
12

fair 37:16 38:1
39:16,25

fairly 5:638:2
fairness 31:22
fall 40:16

familiar 4:225:8
18:10

familiarity 17:5

familiarizing
8:12

family 3:174:3
43:21

family's 26:11
father 44:9

fatherhood
37:15

fault 30:5,6 32:23
federal 41:25
feedback 15:25

feel 15:721:25
24:13,14 35:3
43:2,22

feeling 14:22
16:15

fence 24:15
file 17:17

find 10:3 11:24
16:10 20:10 26:18
36:11 47:12

finding 16:23
fine 21:21
finished 46:25
firm 7.7
firsthand 20:7
flag 10:2 25:23
flow 6:19
flying 41:14

folks 16:16
follow 8:4
follow-up 8:4
foray 47:7
forced 26:13
foremost 15:19
forensic 2:12,13

form 33:14,16,22
34:17,25 35:4,16,
21 36:3,18,25
37:1,3,14 38:4,15,
16,23 41:4

format 31:9
forms 40:25

forward 19:4
48:4

found 4:1331:11
friend 22:12

friends 2:13
17:1

front 45:17

full 6:137:14
12:18 22:15,17

fuller 35:13

fully 2:17 4:11
5:2 6:12 7:4,13,22

funded 9:9,10
33:20

funding 33:12

future 2:223:1
6:1512:20 13:19

G

GANG 28:18
46:25

gaps 186

gave 13:824:1
33:6 36:14

general 22:22
29:21 32:8

generally 19:20

28:12
gently 34:21
gist 39:7

give 6:7 7:23 84,
24 18:16 24:10
27:11 28:23 31:13
38:8,14

giving 19:23
26:21 29:4,24

goals 11:25
35:24

Goldman 16:9

good 5:206:5,10
14:7 16:24 22:13,
24 24:16 31:16
37:20 45:24

GP 41:10
GPS 41:3
gradual 32:7
graduate 47:8
grave 26:23

great 5:16:23
7:8 21:24 45:14
47:1,16

greater 6:15
20:6 22:19 23:3

grey 45:11
grow 27:15
grows 17:3

guarantee
17:10

guess 29:336:2
46:25

guide 12:3

guidelines 8:11
11:10,12,15

gun 6:114:14
guy 41:16 42:7

H

habit 5:16

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: half..lawyers

half 28:18
hand 23:9
hands 28:22

happen 5:13
13:11,19 21:25
32:6

hard 16:2338:25
harder 16:4
harm 43:11
harms 32:22
hastily 5:6
he'll 44:10
head 41:6,24

health 29:10,12
42:22 43:7,9 46:1

hear 28:24 30:6
34:4 39:8

heard 17:16 29:3
heated 33:24

helpful 8:15
10:3,10 15:15
19:21 23:4 27:18

highlighted
14:16

highlighting
11:21 22:18

highly 8:1813:7
Highway 41:18
hijack 5:14
hijacked 5:18
hinge 13:16
hired 6:137:16

historical 29:17
32:3

hit 7:20,25

hold 15:4
holding 25:18
home 21:1248:7

hoping 6:14
8:16

horns 45:15

hospital 17:22
24:22,23 25:5,7

hour 28:18

hundreds 5:16,
17

hypothetically
14:8

idea 6:543:24
ideal 7:11
identified 13:25
identity 19:9
impact 4:7

impairment
40:22

impartial 37:17
38:24,25 39:4

importance
12:8 38:11

important 3:23
11:1 12:12 15:7,
23,24 18:7 27:4
29:23 30:13,17
32:19

inappropriate
8:2

incident 18:25
incidents 32:3
including 6:21
incorrect 41:9

increasingly
295

indecision 24:6
indefinite 13:1

indemnified
41:21

indemnify 43:4

independence
351

independent
3:4,6 413 7:12
35:7

indeterminacy
24:7

indirectly 15:9

indispensible
11:23

individual 4:7
9:6,8,13,18 18:21,
2319:12 20:5
41:1,8

individual's
45:1

individuals
6:17 8:19 9:22
10:10 20:2 25:8
27:2 34:17

inevitable 25:16
influence 6:17

information 5:2
6:19 30:4,12,24
31:13 42:17,18,
22,23 43:2,8,9
48:5

informed 7:23
14:12 26:21 42:1

initial 35:17
initially 2:19,23
initiating 7:1

injuries 18:22
33:11

injury 2:213:17
40:23 41:6

inquire 14:8
inquiries 8:17
inquiry 45:23
insist 5:19
inspires 16:11

insurance
16:17 33:20

insurances
13:23

insurer 13:21,22
15:11 33:12 34:9

intent 44:3

interaction
18:24 23:12 31:24

interactions
16:1317:7 18:3,9

intercede 14:3

interesting
2:11 4:13 34:16

interpreters
47:18

intervene 15:16

intervention
9:9 18:25 25:3

interview 41:13
interviews 4:25

investment
21:1

invisible 25:9
invite 11:19
invited 21:18

involved 7:24
14:2 21:16 48:4

involving 375

issue 6:2,14
13:15 14:9 19:4
29:15,16,18 32:15
33:3,25 34:25
41:22

issues 4:412:12
18:319:8 22:18
33:8 46:10

JAFFE 29:1,14
31:16 32:18 36:16
37:24 38:1 39:10
45:10

Jean 12:3
Jeff 46:12
job 47:16

joining 48:3
joint 10:4
journeys 48:7

judge 22:7,16
33:4 38:10,17

judicial 38:10,16
jump 36:17

jury 20:22 21:5,7,
10,15 22:7,16,20
23:1,13

K

Katelyn 28:23
47:19

keenly 13:2
keeping 24:5
key 2:5
keys 44:15

kind 6:9,107:2,4
15:20 16:12 26:17
28:7

Kindness 16:10
kinds 47:13
knowing 12:18

L

lack 19:25
laid 19:13

language 9:5
19:19 23:11 47:18

large 27:19
law 43:6
lawsuit 2:22
46:5

lawyer 22:10,12
33:13 35:12 36:25
37:3,6,9,12,19
44:24 45:14,19

lawyers 5:13
22:24 33:25
34:14,18 36:5

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: lay..onset

37:10 38:4 39:8
lay 19:22
lead 24:9 25:25

leadership
24:20

leads 39:19
leap 47:21
learn 2:1218:11
learning 12:1

legal 3:1313:20
17:16 28:10 33:17
34:12,15 35:22
44:23 46:3,15,20

legally 42:2

legislation
11:16 42:15,21
43:1,4,5,12,14,19
44:16,18 45:2

legitimate 4:11
length 34:12
lesser 39:2
letter 44:10

level 24:24 25:2
31:5 34:9 35:23

liability 13:23
15:10

life 17:7 28:14
lifelong 12:1
light 2:14
likes 43:5

limitations 5:9
36:22

limited 39:15
limits 9:2537:17
link 8:8

list 32:20
listen 9:24

litigation 29:21
30:8

litigious 13:7

living 45:19
London 47:24

long 14:9 23:25
30:18 37:18 40:1
45:19

longer 24:22
lose 5:9
losing 26:11
loss 41:7

lot 30:339:10
42:12 45:11

lots 11:14

loud 8:23

love 10:2 34:4
lying 30:1032:10

M

made 13:319:7,
17,18,22 26:13
46:12 47:20

make 2:1313:24
14:6 21:1 23:24
24:3 25:11,14
29:16 30:1 32:13,
20 34:3,20 43:16

makes 8:21
38:17 42:25

making 15:5

management
27:12

manager 36:11
37:22

managers 9:21

mandate 23:5
30:14

mandated
46:13,22

mandatory
46:11

manslaughter
21:9

Manulife 9:20

maps 7:15

Margaret 2:1
28:19 29:22
30:16,22 34:3
47:3

mark 7:20

matter 37:16
43:19

means 25:1
27:21

meant 35:1

measured
47:11

media 17:14
medical 40:25

medical/legal
40:14,20

medically 41:2
meeting 2:24
members 217
mental 31:11
mention 6:24

mentioned
19:12

mentioning
12:5

mentor 27:25
mentors 10:9

mentorship
24:20

merit 22:4

microphone
28:24

microscope
17:8

mind 2:23 15:2
22:7 24:5 28:20
31:6

mindful 2:53:23
12:8 17:3 27:17

minimizing
32:11

Ministry 44:8
minutiae 23:1
misstate 30:5
mistake 30:1
mistakes 23:19
mitigate 5:22
moderate 16:22

moment 25:14
26:20

money 11:6
monies 26:9
months 44:10
moral 46:15

Morris 40:11,19
42:4,9 44:20,22

motherhood
37:14

motor 18:22
move 22:20 29:5

movement
21:14

multiple 37:5
mumbling 30:7
mundane 21:4

neuropsycholo
gical 33:10,18

neuropysch
35:19

nod 24:19
non-bias 35:1

note 27:16 29:16
30:13 32:15,25

notes 17:21,25
30:4,20 31:2,4,9
32:21

notice 23:14
26:16

noticed 22:21
23:17

notify 43:17
nudge 6:9

number 10:21
13:25 29:11 42:6

nurse 9:2131.7
nursing 31:9

O

N

names 9:22
narrative 4:15

nature 3:17 5:14
29:20

Nav 43:21
nearby 27:7

necessarily
21:20 25:13 27:22
32:11

necessity 8:4

neuro-
cognitive 40:22

obligated 42:17

obligations
25:20

observe 20:17
obvious 26:5,7
occasions 20:9
occur 17:24
occurred 19:1
offer 3:1235:3

offering 39:16
40:9

office 26:23
officer 25:10

ongoing 11:18,
2520:17

online 484
onset 13:3

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: Ontario..provided

Ontario 33:2
38:17 42:12,13,21

OPA 10:411:12

open 5:2418:1
20:18

opened 3:21

opinion 2:19
6:2,8,9 13:7 14:19
22:4 23:15 33:5,
16,17 35:8 37:23
38:12,14,16,21
39:5,13,17 40:9
46:20

opinions 14:23
29:15,22 35:4,12
38:12

opportunity
2:12 3:12 6:10
17:13 18:18 20:13
21:18 24:1 27:15
32:25

optometrists
42:3

order 14:243:9

organization
9:10

organizational
9:7

ostensibly 19:3

outcome 34:15,
21

oversight 24:24
25:3

P

pages 5:17
paid 13:4
painting 6:4
palatable 23:25
paper 45:18,24

paragraph
36:22

parent 39:21

parenthetically
6:24

part 11:19 27:16
30:25 31:20 37:18
39:22 46:5

partial 12:23

PARTICIPANT
29:3 31:7 32:13,
24 34:24 35:18
36:7,9,14 37:20,
25 38:2 40:10
42:5 44:18,21
45:9

participate 26:9

partnering
12:24

party 6:16 10:7
12:11

patient 41:2,10

patient's 31:12,
14

patients 25:4,6
31:18

pay 10:20
paying 34:10

payment 12:18,
23

payor 9:4,11,15,
17
payor's 9:11

people 16:14,18
17:13 18:12 20:24
22:8 27:19 29:9
31:4 33:22 34:1,5
42:1,25 46:24
47:6,13 48:3

people's 32:9

perceived 40:5,
6

perception
5:22

perfect 38:22
period 4:9

permission
41:20 43:1,13

person 9:13
14:17 17:23 19:2
20:3 22:11 23:15
25:11 35:15 38:5
39:1 41:13 44:6,
14

personal 5:22
8:20 42:22 43:9
44:9 46:1

personally
21:23

persons 14:18

perspective
20:3 31:1 46:15

perspectives
21:16

Peter 13:819:12
22:19 28:3,19
29:1,14 31:16
32:18 36:14,16
37:24 38:1 39:10
45:10 47:2

Pettifor's 12:3
PHIPA 43,7
phone 16:16,17

physician 41:24
43:21

physicians
41:20 42:2

pick 12:24
picture 31:14
pilot 41:1,2,17,22
pivotal 19:25
place 6:2014:24

plan 2:2534:11,
14

planning 38:6
play 10:6
pleased 21:13

point 6:258:13
10:2 11:5,16
23:18 24:18 27:24
30:16 36:17

points 14:15

22:14

police 19:13
44:1

policies 46:13
pool 8:18
pop 89
pop-down 9:1

position 12:21
43:22 44:14

positive 27:16

possession
8:11

possibility
15:12

possibly 47:20

potential 5:24
11:330:2

Power 16:10
practical 9:2

practice 2:7
7:15 8:17 12:5,13
14:7 19:8 24:19,
21 25:9 27:4,22
28:2,8 31:1 33:9
34:7 38:3

practices 11:2

preference
36:18

preliminary
34:4

preparations
5:4

prepare 14:11
48:6

prepared 7:21
13:18 14:12 16:6
19:520:17 26:4
37:7,8

preparing 2:21,
22,24 14:17

present 25:21

presentation
2:25:312:6 23:10

presenters
47:1,15

pressure 6:22
pretty 21:3

previously
29:19

privacy 17:10
25:10

private 12:5,13
18:5 24:19,21
25:827:4 31:1
339

privilege 31:8
pro 13:1

problem 25:2,22
26:3

problems 11:4
35:19

proceed 8:3

process 7:24
14:8 15:14 21:24
23:128:1 34:23

produce 10:25
produced 11:12
product 10:25

professional
8:17 11:313:22
17:7 47:12

professionals
29:11

program 28:5
progress 17:21
promises 13:3
pros 46:4

protect 28:16
44:19 46:23

Protection
42:22

provide 3:10
10:23 13:1,6 20:5
23:6 38:19 39:4

provided 11:22
25:3 30:24

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: provider..roles

provider 38:19,
24

provider's
38:11

providers 10:7
providing 11:8
12:14 14:21 18:24
42:23
psychiatric
31:9
psychological
39:17

psychologist
2:14 3:14 9:15
12:14 31:8

psychologists
6:17,21 7:1 9:23
16:21 18:12 21:15

psychology
2:13 3:16 27:19

public 17:12
45:22

pull 45:2
purpose 43:3

purposes 358,
8,11,20

put 29:7 30:17,
19,25

putting 29:25

guick 16:18
25:14 32:13

guickly 8:20
13:18 14:14 15:17
16:19

quietly 27:9
guoting 29:8

R

Q

guestion 2:21
3:20 7:17 10:17
29:4 33:7 34:12
39:11 40:10,11,14
41:5 45:10,21

questioning
22:1,2

guestions 3:1,3
5:15 7:19 9:12
10:18,20 21:22
23:8 25:20 28:19,
21,22,24 29:2
35:24 39:23
42:17,19

raise 28:22

raised 29:16,19
31:3

range 6:13
rapidly 11:17

reach 8:1510:10
15:10 16:25 17:13

reaching 2:9
reactions 16:23

read 4:28:23
17:20 23:10 31:2,
432:16

reading 16:9
45:22

ready 25:17
31:22

realistic 10:23
realize 27:25
realm 17:12
reams 17:21

reason 31:20
45:4

reasonable
45:6,8

reasoned 47:11
reassess 35:14
recalled 18:25

receiving 4s:1

recent 8:25

recertification
41:4

recertified 41:1

recognize
25:22

recollection
38:8,9

recommend
20:12,21

reconcilable
24:14

reconcile 12:19
record 29:11,12
recording 2:2

records 29:17
40:25

recovering
2:20

red 25:23

redirect 26:18
redress 18:18
reduce 43:10
refer 18:9 25:5

referral 7:4,12,
16,19 8:5,6 13:6
19:7 26:25

referrals 6:67:2
17:5

referred 12:11

referring 9:17,
18,19 31:1

refine 24:1
reflect 4:66:10
reflection 31:17
reflects 37:22
refreshed 11:16

refuse 12:16
33:15

regard 5:27:20
10:6 19:9

registration
48:3

regret 19:15
30:23

regular 38:5
39:9

regularly 8:12
11:23

regulate 16:22

regulations
40:12,15

rehabilitation
33:10,18 35:20

rehearsed 4:14

related 17:4,17
37:4

relationship
3:839:1,5,6,7

relevant 11:1
23:8 35:4,16

reluctant 30:3
rely 13:5
remain 18:5
remainder 12:6

remember 18:7
40:20

remembering
15:18

remind 10:8

reminding
47:16

remotely 7:20
repeat 5:8

report 3:11
10:22,24 13:12
14:7 23:21,25
34:18 35:15
36:21,24 37:4,13
41:12,19 42:1,2
43:6,8,25 44:2,4

reported 30:14

reporting 25:20
30:140:24 42:18
46:11,13

reports 4:1,2,11
5:17 17:6 27:10
29:4 35:11 36:19
43:14

reprehensible
26:12

representing
22:14

request 33:15,
23 35:21 36:11

reguire 43:13
reguires 35:13
residual 40:21
resolved 26:1
resonated 9:3

respectful
15:15
respond 7:5
8:19 14:10 34:6
responsible
25:11

retain 13:21

retained 37:9

retaining 22:11
retrieve 12:22

reveal 11:2

review 5:17
18:1,3 35:14

reviewing
11:11,25

revised 8:25
rewarding 16:3

rewrite 23:22
27:10

Rick 25:1929:1
42:4,9 44:20,22
45:12 47:3

rights 9:12

risk 7:923:19
26:4 27:12 28:15
43:10

road 33:1335:21

role 2:53:16
24:11 26:15 40:2

roles 9:2110:6

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: room..techniques

room 32:16 34:5
Rosalie 47:18
route 44:15
row 6:6

rule 45:11
rules 21:8
running 14:13

S

safe 48:7
safety 46:1
satisfies 7:13

schedule 5:11,
14

school 47:8

scope 3:14
11:24 19:6 28:1,6
39:15

screens 9:1
seal 13:13
seamless 47:20
section 42:21
security 24:25

seek 15:2526:17
27:25

Seminar 48:6
send 33:14
sending 5:16

sense 2:66:7
14:1,4,12 16:5,6
22:22 23:22 24:6,
7 30:23 38:18

separate 12:12

sequestered
21:10

series 4:15

serve 20:22
21:5,19

service 13:4

services 13:1

set 6:189:25
10:20 17:13 27:7

setting 22:25
25:7

settlement
13:10,14

severe 40:23
41:5

sexual 29:8,9,18
sexuality 19:9
share 23:18

sharing 18:20
23:7

shifting 16:5
short 13:12

shortcuts 15:24
18:8

shoulders
47:10

show 6:13 26:23
455

shows 45:17

side 5:2514:18
30:15 40:3 45:18
46:6

sides 24:15

sigh 33:16 35:21,
25 36:18,20,25
37:3 38:4,15
47:18

signhed 41:10,11

significant 6:22
11:14 40:21 43:10

signing 33:22
38:7,14

similar 34:6
simple 3:1913:9
simplified 7:10
single 47:23
Sits 34:9
sitting 22:20

26:4

situation 2:18,
233:211:514:6
15:10 17:24 18:16
24:9 26:1 27:2,8
28:11

situations 3:9
4:12 7:22 8:2
18:1,14 21:13
25:4 26:3,6 35:10
475

slide 14:16
small 8:18 12:22
Smith 30:9
social 17:14

solution 24:16
38:22

somebody's
45:25

sSort 34:2536:21
39:15 46:4 47:7

sought 2:20
46:8

source 6:6 8.5
26:25

speak 15:9
18:11 19:13 21:8
22:3 38:23

speaking 41:23
specialize 7:3

specific 28:11
35:23

spell 37:12
spent 11:6

spoke 38:10
42:5,6

spot 7:11
spouse 44:14

staff 25:6 47:19,
24

stage 15:7
stake 26:12
stand 17:2333:4

37:11

standard 10:15
36:15,22

standards 4:6
7:6 8:7,25 11:11,
18

start 2:928:2
started 38:7

statements
15:519:16,21

status 3:10
31:11

stay 15:2217:2

Stephanie
28:23 47:19

steps 43:1
stop 44:11,12
stories 4:17,23

story 31:12,14,
18,20

straddle 24:15

straightforwar
d 5:713:10

stray 23:5
strengths 3:11
strive 5:23
strong 10:512:4
stuff 44:23

subpoenaed
19:15

such-and-such
14:9

suddenly 5:16
sued 45:20

sufficient 19:19
35:2

sufficiently
3:2519:16

suggest 13:23
36:1

suggestion
37:21

suggestions
5:7

Suit 34:15,19
sSuits 13:15

Superman's
47:22

supersede 9:12
support 46:20

supportive
43:20

supposed
44:17

surprising
21:21

survivors 30:12

suspicious
13:13

sustained
18:22

sweet 7:11

synchronize
11:10

system 14:4
27:6 36:13

T

taking 5:25
28:20 29:1 47:5

talk 13:25 16:15
26:25 42:7 44:24

talked 46:11

talking 3:13
12:7,8 16:16,17
42:24

tall 47:22

Tarasoff 42:15,
16

targeted 14:25
TBI 40:23 41:5

techniques
27:13

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666



http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018

Index: telling..years

telling 4:16
tells 44:16 46:21
template 10:15

ten 27:24 29:20
32:20

tendency 5:13
15:21

terms 3:156:18
10:14 12:19 23:7
27:19 34:19

test 35:1545:16

testify 21:17
37:8

testifying 17:20
therapeutic 3.7

therapist 29:19
40:3

therapy 40:4

thing 14:7 31:17
35:9 37:11 42:10,
13 45:21 46:14,19
47:12

things 16:5
20:14 21:21 22:21
23:12,13 26:13
29:8 32:20 36:21
42:8 46:15 47:6,
14,20

thinking 5:4
20:8 23:21 26:6
34:2

Thornhill 38:4

thought 19:18
47:2

threatened
15:8

threats 26:12
thrive 28:13
throw 476

thumb 45:11

time 4:6,9 5:19
9:2311:11,13,23
16:3,8,11,24
18:17 19:3,14,18,

22 20:10,25 22:23
23:9 25:13 27:17
28:17 31:18,21
32:4,7,10,12 33:3,
19 34:14 38:7
41:14 46:25

times 7:19
12:15,17 25:15,25
45:13

told 4:2326:8,22
30:9 42:10

tooth 21:21
top 32:20
Toronto 39:8

totally 32:24
39:16,25

touch 32:4
track 5:9
Traffic 41:19
trained 47:6
training 4:522:1

transcribing
30:4 31:8

Transportation
44:1,8

treat 27:2
treated 39:12
treating 39:1

treatment 13:5
35:24 38:3,6,11,
18,24 39:6,14

tricky 6:14 46:2
trouble 46:17
troubled 26:24

true 13:14 36:12
37:22 38:23

trust 16:131:25
truths 12:4

turn 25:13 26:2,
24 27:9

U

ultimate 38:21

unable 13:123:6
27:11

unbiased 36:3
39:4

uncertain 24:10

uncomfortable
21:25

undermines
36:7

understand
3:16 5:3 7:5 16:20
21:16 32:1

understanding
21:1

unexpected
16:7

unfairly 30:20
unfold 32:12

unfolding 32:4,
7

unfolds 31:18,
21

unprepared
2:17

unusual 21:22

uppermost
16:12

upset 8:127:8

\Y

valuable 11:22
22:5

vehicle 18:22
venn 7:10

verbatim 19:16,
20

verify 32:19
version 4:19

versions 35:10,
11

Versus 29:13
Veterans 9:20
vetted 21:19
victim 30:2
victims 375
view 22:1430:17
vividly 20:1
vocational 3:15
voices 47:11

volunteering
11:13

w

wait 28:22
waiting 25:18,20
walk 20:19
Wand 48:6

wanted 19:3
20:7 37:3

warn 40:16 42:14
43:3

waste 20:25
Watching 15:18
watered 24:2
waterfall 14:19

ways 4:46:16
7:6

week 37:3
weigh 34:22
weighing 29:12

WEISER 2:1
30:22 34:3

well-being 5:21
26:11

wheel 41:17
White 16:9
widening 3:14

wisely 22:23
withstand 40:8

wondering 29:9
34:1

words 4:7,10
23:11 24:3

work 5:206:3,11,
12,18 7:1,4 11:3
12:17 14:1,23
15:2,21 16:4 17:2,
4,618:7 21:2
25:6,12 35:17

worked 18:21
24:22

working 3:34:8
5:10,12 8:14
24:23 25:8 27:5,6
28:2 41:12

workplace
46:21

workplaces
46:14

works 14:4
world 41:15
worried 45:25
WOorry 29:24,25

worth 18:13,14
21:2 26:3

wrap 13:18

write 13:12,17
18:4

writes 35:12

writing 3:24 4:1
27:9 32:17

written 10:3
17:22

WSIB 9:19

Y

year 11:23 41:3

years 2:1910:4
18:23 23:21 24:23
27:23,24 28:9
29:20 39:13,14

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

Barbara Wand Seminar
DR. MARGARET WEISER on June 14, 2018 Index: younger..zone

40:19 42:6 45:13
younger 19:1,2

z

zone 15:22

Www.neesonsreporting.com
(416) 413-7755 (888) 525-6666


http://www.neesonsreporting.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

	Word Index
	Index: 15..behaviour
	15 (1)
	1995 (1)
	20 (2)
	2004 (1)
	2018 (1)
	25 (1)
	40 (1)
	53 (15)
	53s (2)
	911 (1)
	ability (5)
	absolutely (1)
	abundantly (1)
	abuse (9)
	abuser (1)
	acceptable (2)
	accepting (3)
	access (1)
	accident (1)
	accounts (2)
	accused (2)
	accustomed (1)
	acknowledge (3)
	acknowledging (2)
	acronyms (1)
	act (5)
	acted (1)
	acting (1)
	action (2)
	actual (2)
	add (3)
	added (2)
	adding (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (3)
	addressing (2)
	adds (1)
	adequately (2)
	adhere (3)
	adjuster (1)
	adults (1)
	advantage (1)
	advice (8)
	advise (1)
	advocacy (1)
	advocating (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affected (1)
	affidavit (2)
	afoot (1)
	afterhours (1)
	agencies (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (1)
	airplane (2)
	alarm (1)
	allegations (1)
	alleviates (1)
	allowed (1)
	alternatives (1)
	amazing (1)
	amend (2)
	Angela (1)
	angry (1)
	answering (3)
	anticipating (1)
	anxiety (1)
	anxious (1)
	appealing (1)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	appease (1)
	appeasing (1)
	applications (1)
	apply (1)
	approach (2)
	approaches (1)
	area (9)
	areas (5)
	arm's (1)
	arranged (1)
	arrive (1)
	arrived (1)
	Art (1)
	asks (1)
	aspects (1)
	assessment (22)
	assessments (1)
	assessor (3)
	assist (2)
	Association (1)
	assume (1)
	attest (1)
	attestation (1)
	Attorney (2)
	audience (2)
	authority (3)
	authorized (1)
	authorizes (1)
	auto (1)
	automobile (1)
	avalanche (1)
	aviation (2)
	aware (19)
	awkward (1)
	back (9)
	back-and-forth (1)
	background (1)
	bad (2)
	Barbara (1)
	Barry (3)
	based (1)
	basic (1)
	basically (3)
	basis (2)
	bear (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (3)
	behalf (3)
	behaviour (1)

	Index: behaviours..conflict
	behaviours (1)
	belief (2)
	benefits (1)
	bias (3)
	biased (1)
	big (1)
	bit (1)
	Black (1)
	blah (6)
	blue (2)
	bodily (1)
	body (1)
	boil (1)
	bolt (1)
	bono (1)
	book (1)
	boring (2)
	bound (1)
	boundaries (3)
	box (1)
	brain (3)
	brainpower (1)
	breach (2)
	breaching (1)
	break (1)
	breathing (1)
	Brian (1)
	briefed (1)
	briefer (2)
	broader (1)
	brokers (1)
	brought (2)
	buildings (1)
	business (3)
	busy (1)
	California (2)
	call (2)
	called (6)
	calling (3)
	calm (1)
	Canadian (1)
	capable (5)
	capacity (1)
	CAPDA (2)
	capture (4)
	captured (1)
	care (10)
	carry (1)
	CAS (1)
	case (21)
	cases (3)
	cast (1)
	caught (1)
	cautions (1)
	cautious (3)
	centre (2)
	certified (1)
	cetera (1)
	challenge (5)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (1)
	chance (1)
	change (5)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	charges (2)
	chart (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	checklist (1)
	child (5)
	children (2)
	choice (2)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	church (1)
	civil (1)
	claim (1)
	claimant (1)
	claims (2)
	clarification (3)
	clarify (2)
	clear (7)
	clerks (1)
	client (40)
	client's (9)
	clients (12)
	clinical (10)
	clinician (7)
	clinicians (2)
	cloak (1)
	closer (1)
	Coat (1)
	Code (1)
	collaboration (1)
	collateral (1)
	colleague (4)
	colleagues (4)
	College (4)
	College's (1)
	collision (1)
	comb (1)
	comfort (1)
	comfortable (7)
	comment (7)
	comments (1)
	common (1)
	commonsense (1)
	communicate (1)
	communication (2)
	community (3)
	companies (1)
	company (1)
	compassionate (1)
	competence (3)
	competent (1)
	compiled (1)
	complete (2)
	complex (1)
	complexities (1)
	concern (5)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conference (1)
	confident (1)
	confidentiality (3)
	conflict (2)

	Index: congruent..end
	congruent (1)
	cons (1)
	conscience (1)
	consciousness (1)
	consent (3)
	consistent (1)
	constantly (1)
	constraints (1)
	consult (4)
	consultation (2)
	contacted (1)
	contentious (1)
	context (1)
	continuing (1)
	contracts (1)
	contradict (1)
	control (3)
	controversy (1)
	corner (1)
	correspondence (3)
	counsel (3)
	couple (2)
	court (24)
	courtroom (1)
	courts (1)
	CPA (3)
	credentials (1)
	credibility (1)
	Cross (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	cross-examine (1)
	crosshairs (1)
	Crown (2)
	crucial (1)
	culture (1)
	custodian (2)
	custody (1)
	cut (1)
	damage (1)
	damages (1)
	danger (3)
	dated (1)
	daunting (1)
	day (5)
	days (1)
	de-escalation (1)
	deadline (2)
	deal (2)
	dealing (2)
	decades (1)
	decide (3)
	decided (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (4)
	decisions (3)
	declining (1)
	defensible (1)
	define (2)
	degree (5)
	deleterious (1)
	delineate (1)
	deliver (1)
	demand (2)
	Department (1)
	depending (2)
	depends (1)
	depth (1)
	describe (3)
	describing (2)
	description (1)
	detail (13)
	detailed (2)
	details (3)
	determination (2)
	developed (1)
	diagnoses (1)
	diagnosis (1)
	diagram (1)
	dialogue (1)
	difference (2)
	differentiate (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (8)
	difficulty (4)
	dilemma (2)
	direct (1)
	directly (3)
	disagree (1)
	disclose (1)
	disclosed (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (5)
	distraught (1)
	distress (1)
	divided (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (1)
	documents (2)
	dollars (1)
	domain (3)
	downtrodden (1)
	drift (2)
	drive (1)
	driving (3)
	duty (6)
	dynamic (1)
	earlier (2)
	easily (1)
	easy (1)
	educating (1)
	effect (5)
	effective (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (1)
	elderly (2)
	electronic (2)
	electronically (1)
	elevate (1)
	eliminate (1)
	else's (1)
	email (3)
	emailing (1)
	emotions (1)
	employer (1)
	encountered (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (8)

	Index: ended..habit
	ended (1)
	enemy (1)
	engage (1)
	engagement (2)
	enjoyable (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entering (2)
	enthusiastically (1)
	environment (1)
	equal (1)
	equation (1)
	err (1)
	essentially (2)
	establish (2)
	established (1)
	ethical (1)
	Ethics (1)
	evaluation (1)
	evaluations (1)
	event (2)
	events (1)
	eventually (2)
	evidence (4)
	evils (1)
	exact (1)
	examined (1)
	exciting (1)
	exhausting (1)
	exist (1)
	expand (1)
	expanding (1)
	expect (6)
	expectation (1)
	expecting (1)
	experience (4)
	experienced (1)
	experiences (2)
	expert (6)
	expertise (4)
	experts (4)
	explain (5)
	explained (2)
	explicitly (1)
	explore (1)
	expression (1)
	extension (1)
	extent (1)
	extra (1)
	extrapolation (1)
	face (1)
	fact (19)
	fair (4)
	fairly (2)
	fairness (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (3)
	familiarity (1)
	familiarizing (1)
	family (3)
	family's (1)
	father (1)
	fatherhood (1)
	fault (3)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (7)
	feeling (2)
	fence (1)
	file (1)
	find (7)
	finding (1)
	fine (1)
	finished (1)
	firm (1)
	firsthand (1)
	flag (2)
	flow (1)
	flying (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (1)
	foray (1)
	forced (1)
	foremost (1)
	forensic (2)
	form (19)
	format (1)
	forms (1)
	forward (2)
	found (2)
	friend (1)
	friends (2)
	front (1)
	full (5)
	fuller (1)
	fully (7)
	funded (3)
	funding (1)
	future (5)
	GANG (2)
	gaps (1)
	gave (4)
	general (3)
	generally (2)
	gently (1)
	gist (1)
	give (11)
	giving (4)
	goals (2)
	Goldman (1)
	good (11)
	GP (1)
	GPS (1)
	gradual (1)
	graduate (1)
	grave (1)
	great (7)
	greater (4)
	grey (1)
	grow (1)
	grows (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (3)
	guide (1)
	guidelines (4)
	gun (2)
	guy (2)
	habit (1)

	Index: half..lawyers
	half (1)
	hand (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (5)
	hard (2)
	harder (1)
	harm (1)
	harms (1)
	hastily (1)
	he'll (1)
	head (2)
	health (6)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	heated (1)
	helpful (7)
	highlighted (1)
	highlighting (2)
	highly (2)
	Highway (1)
	hijack (1)
	hijacked (1)
	hinge (1)
	hired (2)
	historical (2)
	hit (2)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	home (2)
	hoping (2)
	horns (1)
	hospital (5)
	hour (1)
	hundreds (2)
	hypothetically (1)
	idea (2)
	ideal (1)
	identified (1)
	identity (1)
	impact (1)
	impairment (1)
	impartial (4)
	importance (2)
	important (12)
	inappropriate (1)
	incident (1)
	incidents (1)
	including (1)
	incorrect (1)
	increasingly (1)
	indecision (1)
	indefinite (1)
	indemnified (1)
	indemnify (1)
	independence (1)
	independent (5)
	indeterminacy (1)
	indirectly (1)
	indispensible (1)
	individual (11)
	individual's (1)
	individuals (8)
	inevitable (1)
	influence (1)
	information (14)
	informed (4)
	initial (1)
	initially (2)
	initiating (1)
	injuries (2)
	injury (4)
	inquire (1)
	inquiries (1)
	inquiry (1)
	insist (1)
	inspires (1)
	insurance (2)
	insurances (1)
	insurer (5)
	intent (1)
	interaction (3)
	interactions (4)
	intercede (1)
	interesting (3)
	interpreters (1)
	intervene (1)
	intervention (3)
	interview (1)
	interviews (1)
	investment (1)
	invisible (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (2)
	involved (4)
	involving (1)
	issue (14)
	issues (7)
	JAFFE (9)
	Jean (1)
	Jeff (1)
	job (1)
	joining (1)
	joint (1)
	journeys (1)
	judge (5)
	judicial (2)
	jump (1)
	jury (10)
	Katelyn (2)
	keenly (1)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)
	keys (1)
	kind (8)
	Kindness (1)
	kinds (1)
	knowing (1)
	lack (1)
	laid (1)
	language (4)
	large (1)
	law (1)
	lawsuit (2)
	lawyer (13)
	lawyers (9)

	Index: lay..onset
	lay (1)
	lead (2)
	leadership (1)
	leads (1)
	leap (1)
	learn (2)
	learning (1)
	legal (12)
	legally (1)
	legislation (12)
	legitimate (1)
	length (1)
	lesser (1)
	letter (1)
	level (5)
	liability (2)
	life (2)
	lifelong (1)
	light (1)
	likes (1)
	limitations (2)
	limited (1)
	limits (2)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	listen (1)
	litigation (2)
	litigious (1)
	living (1)
	London (1)
	long (7)
	longer (1)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	loss (1)
	lot (4)
	lots (1)
	loud (1)
	love (2)
	lying (2)
	made (8)
	make (15)
	makes (3)
	making (1)
	management (1)
	manager (2)
	managers (1)
	mandate (2)
	mandated (2)
	mandatory (1)
	manslaughter (1)
	Manulife (1)
	maps (1)
	Margaret (7)
	mark (1)
	matter (2)
	means (2)
	meant (1)
	measured (1)
	media (1)
	medical (1)
	medical/legal (2)
	medically (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mental (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mentioning (1)
	mentor (1)
	mentors (1)
	mentorship (1)
	merit (1)
	microphone (1)
	microscope (1)
	mind (6)
	mindful (5)
	minimizing (1)
	Ministry (1)
	minutiae (1)
	misstate (1)
	mistake (1)
	mistakes (1)
	mitigate (1)
	moderate (1)
	moment (2)
	money (1)
	monies (1)
	months (1)
	moral (1)
	Morris (6)
	motherhood (1)
	motor (1)
	move (2)
	movement (1)
	multiple (1)
	mumbling (1)
	mundane (1)
	names (1)
	narrative (1)
	nature (3)
	Nav (1)
	nearby (1)
	necessarily (4)
	necessity (1)
	neuro-cognitive (1)
	neuropsychological (2)
	neuropysch (1)
	nod (1)
	non-bias (1)
	note (5)
	notes (8)
	notice (2)
	noticed (2)
	notify (1)
	nudge (1)
	number (4)
	nurse (2)
	nursing (1)
	obligated (1)
	obligations (1)
	observe (1)
	obvious (2)
	occasions (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	offer (2)
	offering (2)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	ongoing (3)
	online (1)
	onset (1)

	Index: Ontario..provided
	Ontario (5)
	OPA (2)
	open (3)
	opened (1)
	opinion (22)
	opinions (6)
	opportunity (10)
	optometrists (1)
	order (2)
	organization (1)
	organizational (1)
	ostensibly (1)
	outcome (2)
	oversight (2)
	pages (1)
	paid (1)
	painting (1)
	palatable (1)
	paper (2)
	paragraph (1)
	parent (1)
	parenthetically (1)
	part (7)
	partial (1)
	PARTICIPANT (17)
	participate (1)
	partnering (1)
	party (3)
	patient (2)
	patient's (2)
	patients (3)
	pay (1)
	paying (2)
	payment (2)
	payor (5)
	payor's (2)
	people (18)
	people's (1)
	perceived (2)
	perception (1)
	perfect (1)
	period (1)
	permission (3)
	person (14)
	personal (6)
	personally (1)
	persons (1)
	perspective (3)
	perspectives (1)
	Peter (16)
	Pettifor's (1)
	PHIPA (2)
	phone (2)
	physician (2)
	physicians (2)
	pick (1)
	picture (1)
	pilot (4)
	pivotal (1)
	place (2)
	plan (3)
	planning (1)
	play (1)
	pleased (1)
	point (10)
	points (2)
	police (2)
	policies (1)
	pool (1)
	pop (1)
	pop-down (1)
	position (3)
	positive (1)
	possession (1)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (1)
	potential (3)
	Power (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (20)
	practices (1)
	preference (1)
	preliminary (1)
	preparations (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (9)
	preparing (4)
	present (1)
	presentation (4)
	presenters (2)
	pressure (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	privacy (2)
	private (9)
	privilege (1)
	pro (1)
	problem (3)
	problems (2)
	proceed (1)
	process (7)
	produce (1)
	produced (1)
	product (1)
	professional (5)
	professionals (1)
	program (1)
	progress (1)
	promises (1)
	pros (1)
	protect (3)
	Protection (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (3)

	Index: provider..roles
	provider (2)
	provider's (1)
	providers (1)
	providing (5)
	psychiatric (1)
	psychological (1)
	psychologist (5)
	psychologists (7)
	psychology (3)
	public (2)
	pull (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (4)
	put (4)
	putting (1)
	question (14)
	questioning (2)
	questions (19)
	quick (3)
	quickly (5)
	quietly (1)
	quoting (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (3)
	range (1)
	rapidly (1)
	reach (5)
	reaching (1)
	reactions (1)
	read (7)
	reading (2)
	ready (2)
	realistic (1)
	realize (1)
	realm (1)
	reams (2)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (3)
	reasoned (1)
	reassess (1)
	recalled (1)
	receiving (1)
	recent (1)
	recertification (1)
	recertified (1)
	recognize (1)
	recollection (2)
	recommend (2)
	reconcilable (1)
	reconcile (1)
	record (2)
	recording (1)
	records (2)
	recovering (1)
	red (1)
	redirect (1)
	redress (1)
	reduce (1)
	refer (2)
	referral (9)
	referrals (3)
	referred (1)
	referring (4)
	refine (1)
	reflect (2)
	reflection (1)
	reflects (1)
	refreshed (1)
	refuse (2)
	regard (4)
	registration (1)
	regret (2)
	regular (2)
	regularly (2)
	regulate (1)
	regulations (2)
	rehabilitation (3)
	rehearsed (1)
	related (3)
	relationship (5)
	relevant (4)
	reluctant (1)
	rely (1)
	remain (1)
	remainder (1)
	remember (2)
	remembering (1)
	remind (1)
	reminding (1)
	remotely (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (22)
	reported (1)
	reporting (6)
	reports (10)
	reprehensible (1)
	representing (1)
	request (4)
	require (1)
	requires (1)
	residual (1)
	resolved (1)
	resonated (1)
	respectful (1)
	respond (4)
	responsible (1)
	retain (1)
	retained (1)
	retaining (1)
	retrieve (1)
	reveal (1)
	review (4)
	reviewing (2)
	revised (1)
	rewarding (1)
	rewrite (2)
	Rick (9)
	rights (1)
	risk (6)
	road (2)
	role (5)
	roles (2)

	Index: room..techniques
	room (2)
	Rosalie (1)
	route (1)
	row (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)
	running (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	satisfies (1)
	schedule (2)
	school (1)
	scope (6)
	screens (1)
	seal (1)
	seamless (1)
	section (1)
	security (1)
	seek (3)
	Seminar (1)
	send (1)
	sending (1)
	sense (14)
	separate (1)
	sequestered (1)
	series (1)
	serve (3)
	service (1)
	services (1)
	set (5)
	setting (2)
	settlement (2)
	severe (2)
	sexual (3)
	sexuality (1)
	share (1)
	sharing (2)
	shifting (1)
	short (1)
	shortcuts (2)
	shoulders (1)
	show (3)
	shows (1)
	side (6)
	sides (1)
	sign (10)
	signed (2)
	significant (4)
	signing (3)
	similar (1)
	simple (2)
	simplified (1)
	single (1)
	sits (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (13)
	situations (12)
	slide (1)
	small (2)
	Smith (1)
	social (1)
	solution (2)
	somebody's (1)
	sort (5)
	sought (2)
	source (3)
	speak (6)
	speaking (1)
	specialize (1)
	specific (2)
	spell (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (3)
	spot (1)
	spouse (1)
	staff (3)
	stage (1)
	stake (1)
	stand (3)
	standard (3)
	standards (6)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	statements (3)
	status (2)
	stay (2)
	Stephanie (2)
	steps (1)
	stop (2)
	stories (2)
	story (4)
	straddle (1)
	straightforward (2)
	stray (1)
	strengths (1)
	strive (1)
	strong (2)
	stuff (1)
	subpoenaed (1)
	such-and-such (1)
	suddenly (1)
	sued (1)
	sufficient (2)
	sufficiently (2)
	suggest (2)
	suggestion (1)
	suggestions (1)
	suit (2)
	suits (1)
	Superman's (1)
	supersede (1)
	support (1)
	supportive (1)
	supposed (1)
	surprising (1)
	survivors (1)
	suspicious (1)
	sustained (1)
	sweet (1)
	synchronize (1)
	system (3)
	taking (4)
	talk (5)
	talked (1)
	talking (6)
	tall (1)
	Tarasoff (2)
	targeted (1)
	TBI (2)
	techniques (1)

	Index: telling..years
	telling (1)
	tells (2)
	template (1)
	ten (3)
	tendency (2)
	terms (7)
	test (2)
	testify (2)
	testifying (1)
	therapeutic (1)
	therapist (2)
	therapy (1)
	thing (10)
	things (15)
	thinking (5)
	Thornhill (1)
	thought (2)
	threatened (1)
	threats (1)
	thrive (1)
	throw (1)
	thumb (1)
	time (40)
	times (6)
	told (5)
	tooth (1)
	top (1)
	Toronto (1)
	totally (3)
	touch (1)
	track (1)
	Traffic (1)
	trained (1)
	training (2)
	transcribing (2)
	Transportation (2)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	treating (1)
	treatment (10)
	tricky (2)
	trouble (1)
	troubled (1)
	true (4)
	trust (2)
	truths (1)
	turn (4)
	ultimate (1)
	unable (3)
	unbiased (2)
	uncertain (1)
	uncomfortable (1)
	undermines (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (1)
	unexpected (1)
	unfairly (1)
	unfold (1)
	unfolding (2)
	unfolds (2)
	unprepared (1)
	unusual (1)
	uppermost (1)
	upset (2)
	valuable (2)
	vehicle (1)
	venn (1)
	verbatim (2)
	verify (1)
	version (1)
	versions (2)
	versus (1)
	Veterans (1)
	vetted (1)
	victim (1)
	victims (1)
	view (2)
	vividly (1)
	vocational (1)
	voices (1)
	volunteering (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (2)
	walk (1)
	Wand (1)
	wanted (3)
	warn (3)
	waste (1)
	Watching (1)
	watered (1)
	waterfall (1)
	ways (3)
	week (1)
	weigh (1)
	weighing (1)
	WEISER (3)
	well-being (2)
	wheel (1)
	White (1)
	widening (1)
	wisely (1)
	withstand (1)
	wondering (2)
	words (4)
	work (23)
	worked (2)
	working (11)
	workplace (1)
	workplaces (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worried (1)
	worry (2)
	worth (4)
	wrap (1)
	write (3)
	writes (1)
	writing (4)
	written (2)
	WSIB (1)
	year (2)
	years (15)

	Index: younger..zone
	younger (2)
	zone (1)



